June 30, 2022

SERVICE COMMITTEE
July 5, 2022
Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube or Facebook

Council Chambers
Following Finance Committee
AGENDA

1. Consider Resolution No. 22-59 District wide bridge painting on the following structures: COS-36-
24.42L (SFN 1600516), LIC-79-13.71 (SFN 4505026), MUS-70-18.45R (SFN 6003214), MUS-70-
18.45L (SFN 6003249), MUS-70-19.58 (SFN 6003338). Repair and paint beam 5 at forward
abutment on Gue-7. The LIC-79-13.71 structure is located within the city of Newark and carries
SR 79 SB over SR 16.

2. Consider Resolution No. 22-63 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC SERVICE TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING
FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A POOL LINER FOR THE HOLLANDER POOL

3. Consider Resolution No. 22-64 A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE
KNOWN AS PARCEL # 054-216618-00.000, NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND
IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO; AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

4. Consider Resolution No. 22-65 A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE
KNOWN AS PARCEL # 054-225744-00.000 AND PARCEL # 054-225738-00.000, NEWARK, LICKING
COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN THE CITY OF
NEWARK, OHIO; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS
AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

5. Consider Resolution No. 22-66 A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE
KNOWN AS PARCEL # 054-228294-00.000 AND PARCEL # 054-228294-00.001, NEWARK, LICKING
COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN THE CITY OF
NEWARK, OHIO; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS
AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

6. Other items at the discretion of the chair



PID No.: «PID»

BY:

PRELIMINARY LEGISLATION

Consent
Rev, 6/26/00

Resolution#: ,,2;91”57

County/Route/Section: D05 BP FY 2023

The following is a Resolution enacted by the City of Newark of Licking County, Ohio, heremafter referred to as the
Local Public Agency {(LPA).

SECTION I — Project Description
WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation {ODOT) has determined the need for the described project:

District wide bridge painting on the following structures: COS-36-24.42L (SFN 1600516), LIC-79-13.71 (SFN
4505026), MUS-70-18.45R (SFN 6003214), MUS-70-18.45L (SFN 6003249), MUS-70-19.58 (SFN 6003338).
Repair and paint beam 5 at forward abutment on Gue-7. The LIC-79-13.71 structure is located within the
city of Newark and carries SR 79 SB over SR 16.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Newark of Licking County, Ohio.
SECTION II — Consent Statement

Being in the public interest, the LPA gives consent to the Director of Transportation to complete the above described
project,

SECTION II — Cooperation Stateinent

The LPA shall cooperate with the Divector of Transportation in the development and construction of the ahove
described project as follows:

1. The LPA gives consent for the above improvement, and
2. The LPA further agrees to pay 100% of the cost of those features requested by the LPA which are
deterinined by the State and Federal Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project,

SECTION 1V — Utilities and Right-of-Way Statement

If City owned utilities, within a corporation limit or in a private easement outside corporation limits, need to he
relocated due to this ODOT project, the City will be reimbursed for any relocation work; ODOT will perform the
coordination, relocation, and reimburseinent which shall comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 645 and the
ODOT Utilities Manual.

If other public and private utilities need to be relocated due to this ODOT project they will not be reimbursed for
relocation; with exceptions due to an easement, etc.



PID No.: «PID»

SECTION V — Maintenance

Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall: (1) provide adequate maintenance for
the Project in accordance with all applicable State and Federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, U.S.C.,
Section 116; (2) provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the Project; (3) maiutain
the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold said right-of-way inviclate for public highway
purposes.

SECTION VI Authority to Sign
The LPA hereby authorizes, of the City of Newatk is hereby empowered on behalf of

the City of Newark to enter into agreements with the Director of Transportation which are necessary to complete the
above described project.

SECTION VII-Emergency measure

This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure to expedite the highway project and to promote
highway safety. Following appropriate legislative action, as an emergency measure, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval.

Passed: , 20
(Date)

President of Council;

Attested:

{Clerk of Council)

Date filed with Mayor:

Date Approved by Mayor:

Mayor:

Approved as to form — Director of Law:

Contracting Agent — Service Director:
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CERTIFICATE OF COPY
STATE OF OHIO

City of Newatk of Licking County, Ohio

1, . as Clerk of the City of Newark of Licking County, Ohio, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution adopted by the legislative
Authority of the said City of Newark on the _day of .

That the publication of such Resolution has been made and certified of record according to Law; that no proceedings
looking to a referendum upon such Resolution have been taken; and that such Resolution and certificate of

publication thereof are of record in , Page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed iny name and affixed my official seal, if applicable,

this day of 2

{Clerk)

{SEAL) City of Newark of Licking County, Chio

The aforegoing is accepted as a basis for proceeding with the project herein described.
For the City of Newark of Licking County, Ohio.

Aftested: Date

LA R BN R RERRRRESRERS SRR RENNREARRSNNRRRRRRERERRERRERESRRRRERRERRNRRRN SRR RRDSNN]

For the State of Ohio

Aftested: Date
(Direetor, Ohio Department of Transportation)




OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Mike DeWine, Governor Jack Marchbanks, Ph.D., Director

District 5

9600 Jacksontown Rd., Jacksontown, OH 43030
740-323-4400

transportation.ohio.gov

June 23, 2022

City Engineer

City of Newark

40 West Main Street
Newark, Ohio 43055

Re: Consent Legislation for D05 BP FY 2023, PID 102530
Dear City Engineer:

The Ohio Department of Transportation has determined that Consent Legislation is required for the
following proposed actions:

District wide bridge painting on the following structures: COS-36-24.42L (SFN 1600516), LI1C-79-
13.71 (SFN 4505026), MUS-70-18.45R (SFN 6003214), MUS-70-18.45L (SFN 6003249), MUS-70-
19.58 (SFN 6003338). Repair and paint beam 5 at forward abutment on Gue-7. The LIC-79-13.71
structure is located within the city of Newark and carries SR 79 SB over SR 16.

Since the proposed action will be associated with the City of Newark, attached is one (1) Consent
Legislation document. Please review this document, and if it meets your approval, please submit to the
City of Newark for execution.

After the Consent Legislation has been executed, please return one original signed document to this office
by 8/6/2022 for completion. If further information is required, please contact Joe Broschart at (740) 323-
5187 or by email at Joseph.Broschart@dot.ohio.gov.

Respectfully,

%W\—

Tyrell D. Thompson, P.E.
District 5 Planning Engineer

Attachment (1)

cc: File



RESOLUTION NO-22-63

BY:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC SERVICE TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO CONTRACT
WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR THE PURCHASE AND
INSTALLATION OF APOOL LINER FOR THE HOLLANDER POOL

WHEREAS, the City of Newark is the owner of the real property generally
known as the Hollander Pool; and,

WHEREAS, the current pool liner is need of replacement and it would be
advantageous to utilize RenoSys to replace the liner as they are familiar with this
particular project and installed the previous liner; and,

WHEREAS, this matter was considered in regular session by the Service
Committee who voted to refer the same to full Council for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO,
THAT:

Section 1: The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter in
contract with RenoSys for the purchase and installation of a pool liner for
Hollander Pool, subject to the appropriation of funds.

Section 2: Itis in the best interest of the City and its residents that competitive bidding
not be required and the same is hereby waived pursuant to Article 10.02 of
the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio and the Director of Public Service
is hereby authorized and directed to negotiate and enter directly into
contract with RenoSys for the purchase and installation of the pool liner.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be effective as a non-emergency at the earliest date
pursuant to Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Passed this day of , 2022

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council



Date Filed with Mayor:

Date Approved by Mayor:

Mayor

Form Approved:

Director of Law



RESOLUTION NO. 22-64

BY:

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 054-216618-00.000, NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND
IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO;
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS AS
REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 163 authorizes a public agency to appropriate property
or a portion thereof for public use; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 719 authorizes a municipal corporation to appropriate
property for opening, widening, straightening, changing the grade of, and extending streets as
well as the construction or operation of streets; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04 requires the legislative authority of a municipal
corporation when it is deemed necessary to appropriate property to pass a resolution declaring
such intent, defining the purpose of the appropriation and setting forth a property description of
the land and the estate or interest desired to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 719.05 only requires one reading of the Resolution required by
Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.05 further requires the Mayor, upon passage of the
Resolution to cause written notice to be given to the owner or agent of, person in possession of
or person having an interest of record in, every piece of property sought to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, this Council recognizes the necessity for maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing; and,

WHEREAS, this Council also recognizes the necessity for the appropriation of the property
described as in Exhibit A attached hereto for the purposes of maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing, such property presently owned by Raymond and Gay Ellen Clodfelter; and

WHEREAS, it is immediately necessary to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the City of Newark, Ohio, to commence appropriation of the real estate described in
Exhibit A; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF
LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:



SECTION ONE: This Council, considering it a necessity, hereby declares its intention to
appropriate for the maintenance and improvements to Thornwood Crossing within the City of
Newark, Ohio, a temporary easement on the premises as fully described in the attached Exhibit
A, the property now owned by Raymond and Gay Ellen Clodfelter.

SECTION TWO: The Mayor, by and through his designee, is authorized and directed to cause
written notice of the passage of this Resolution to be given to the owners of the property and/or
the structures thereon and occupants with a possessory interest in the same to be served and
returned in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION THREE: An emergency is declared to exist to preserve the health, safety and welfare
of the City of Newark inhabitants. Therefore, this Resolution shall be immediately effective
upon passage as provided in City of Newark Charter, Article 4.07.

Passed this day of , 2022,

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:
CLERK OF COUNCIL

DATE FILED WITH THE MAYOR:

DATE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR:

MAYOR

FORM APPROVED:

DIRECTOR OF LAW

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law at the request of the Division of Engineering.
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER lllp}?\lg‘gi‘q%}p%

Gay Bllel'i Clodfelter
Raymond Gene Clodfelter
1700 Stonewall Drive
Newark, Ohio 43055

Re: LIC-Thornwood Crossing
Parcel Number: 4 :
Interest Acquired: T

THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQOUIRE

TO: Gay Ellen Clodfelter and Raymond Gene Clodfelter:

The City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio needs your property for a highway. project identified
as LIC-Thornwood Crossing and will need to acquire the following from yoix

Parcel 4-T is'a.Temporary Easement for the purpose of performmg the work necessary to
constriiet a driveway, seeding, ete,

Ohio law authorizes City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio to obtain4-T from yout property for
the public purpose of a highway project. The legal descnptmn of your propel‘ry that City of
Newark; Licking County, Ohio needs for the highway project is set out in the Good Faith Offer
that is included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire, that legal description is referred to ag
Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer included with this Notice of Intent to Acquireis City’ of Newark, Licking
County, Ohio determination of the fair market value of your property. This fair market value
(FMV) is what a willing buyer who is under no compulsion to buy and & willing seller who is
under no compulsion to sell would value your property on the open market.

You will have a minimum of 30 days from the time you receive the Good Faith Offer included
with this Notice of Intent to Acquire to accept.or reject the offer. We are available to discuss the
} offer with you at any time. If you rej ect the offer or we are unable to come to an agreement, we
B may have to exercise our eminent domain authority to appropriate your property. This will
require a court procedure. In a court proceeding, you may disagree with whether our offer
reflects the fair market value of the property.

T EXHIBIT

41350 Tuller Road + Suite 214 » Dulilin, Ohio 43017

614-318-2999 +« Fax 6|<-D18-2998 » mailhox@wearehls.com A




Page 2 of 5
LPA Notlce of Intent to Acquire and Good Falth Offer

HERE IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY PROTECTED
RIGHTS:

1.

By law, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is required to make a good faith effort to
purchase 4-T,

‘We are to provide you with a written offer and the appraisal or valuation upon which we
base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the approved fair market
value estimate of the property needed for the project, This compensation is based on the
valuation of your property by qualified real estate personnel who have analyzed current

market data, Their valuation work has been reviewed by a preapproved review appraiser
prior to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio establishing its fair market value estimate
for your property needed for the project.

You do not have to accept this offer and City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is not
required to agree to your demands.

You are to be provided a copy of the valuation document during the first negotiation visit
by an agent of City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio.

You are to be provided with pertinent parts of the highway plans which are:

Summary Sheet, Detail Sheet, Cross Section Sheet, Right of Way Plan Sheets

The Plan Letter Attachment included with the Good Faith Offer attached to this Notice
Of Intent To Acquire describes the interest in the real property that is to be acquired from
you, the description and location of the real property to be acquired, and any

improvements such as buildings or struciures situated on the property to be acquired, if
any.

You will be provided with a booklet entitled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”, This
booklet briefly explains the acquisition process and your rights in this process.

You have the right to seek the advice of an attorney, real estate appraiser, or any other
person of your choice in this matter.

You have the right to object to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio decision to acquire
your property by writing, within ten business days of receiving this notice, to:

David Rhodes
Director of Public Services
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio

The Director of Public Services has the discretion to veto this project, and if he does, it
will not proceed.




Pags 3 of 5
LPA Notlce of Intent lo Acquire and Good Faith Offer

10.

11,

12.

13.

4.

15.

If you do not accept this offer, and we cannot come to an agreement on the acquisition of
4-T, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio has the right to file suit to acquire 4-T by
eminent domain in the county in which the property is located. This action, referred to as
an “appropriation proceeding” ensures your rights will be fully protected while at the

same time allowing the construction of the highway project to proceed for the benefit of
all.

‘When filing the appropriation, the City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio will deposit the
value of the property sought to be acquired with the court. At that time, City of Newark,
Licking County, Ohio gains the right to enter upon and use the property acquired subject
to Section 163.06 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code. If you agree to accept the deposﬂed
money as full payment, the appropriation case will be closed.

1f you are not satisfied with the amount of the deposit, you must file an answer with the
court in the manner and within the time specified in the summons which is served upon
you by the court. Once the answer is filed, you may apply to the court to withdraw the
deposited money, subject to the rights of any other parties having an interest in the
property. Withdrawing your share of the deposit does not interfere with your right to
have a jury determine the FMV of your property. Interest will not accrue on any money
deposited under this procedure. If the money withdrawn under this procedure shounld
exceed the final award, the owner will be required to return the excess payment.

As part of your answer you may request a trial by jury. After a trial, a jury will decide
the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the damage that
is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages pertnitted by law, which
could either exceed or be less than our offer. At the trial you may testify and present
evidence as to the value of your property.

If your property qualifies as an “Agricultural Use™ as defined under ORC 163.21 (C)(2),
and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of City of Newark, Licking

County, Ohio final offer as determined by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney
fees and other litigation costs,

You also have the right to request that the issue of the valne of your property be
submitted to nonbinding mediation. You must submit your written request for mediation
to the court within ten business days after you file your answer. If a settlement is not
reached at mediation, the matter will proceed to a jury valuation trial,
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LPA Notico of Intent to Acquire and Good Paith Offer

THE GOOD FAITH OFFER

The amount offered to you in good faith as just compensation for the acquisition of Parcel 4, T,
of Project LIC-Thornwood Crossing is:

Real Property To Be Acquired
| Damages To Your Property Which Is Not Acquired

Temporary Construction Easement $106.00

Total Good Faith Offer ' © $300.00

ODOT Minimum Award
Policy

Tenant-owned improvements, if any, are to be identified in this Good Faith Offer, and if there
are any such improvements, the amount offered to you does not include compensation for these
improvements. None.

Your property may be encumbered with a mortgage lien as security for a loan. It is possible that
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may conclude this acquisition of property without
obtaining a partial release of such mortgage lien from your lender. In that event, you as the
borrower and grantor of the mortgage lien should consult your loan and mortgage documents
concerning possible requirements to apply proceeds from a public acquisition to your
outstanding loan balance or confact your lender about responsibilities and obligations when part
of your property is acquired for public use.

While City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may not provide legal advice, we will make all
efforts to answer questions you have concerning this process and provide any copies of the law
or our records that you may need to fully understand your rights, the prOJect, and the process. If
you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact us at:

City of Newark, Licking Countyﬁh\

James & Howard U
Assistant Director of Real /
Heritage Land Services, Inc. for Fhe Clty of Newark, Llcklng County, Ohio
4150 Tuller Rd. Suite 214
Dublin, Ohio 43017
614-918-2985 or Jhoward@wearehls.com




EXHIBIT A Page ! of 2
LEA RX 887 T Rev. 07/09

Ver, Date  4/12/21 . FID 87542

PARCEL 4-T
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF

PERFORMING THE WORK NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY
FOR 30 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Surveyor's description of {he premises follows|
ag phi Pre

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of
Lot 1, First Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quatter of Granville Township
(Tovmshlp 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part of the
propetty conveyed to Gay Ellen Clodfeiter and Raymond Gene Clodfelter by Instrument Nombet
201112070023784 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-216618-00.000), being Parcel 4-T on the right side of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road” Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the
City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and
being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of a westetly line of said Clodfelter property with the existing
southerly Right-of-Way line of said River Road (Existing Right-of-Way 50 fect), sald westerly
line being an easterly line of the property conveyed to Stephen M. Klema and Joyce A. Klema by
Instrument Number 201410240020549 of the Licking County Recorder’s Offies, (Licking
County Auditor's Parcel Number 054-218628-00.000), said point being 51.86 feet rlght of -
Station 92+67.61 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence crossing said Clodfelter propetty, along the existing southerly Right-of-Way line of said
River Road, South 85 degrees 53 minutés 16 seconds East, 25.87 feet to point, said point being
590,93 feet nﬂ]t Qf Stgnon 92+89 80 of the proposed centerlme of R1ght~of Way of satd Rwer
Road; - "

Thence crossing said Clodfelter property, South 03 degrees 34 minutes 2] seconds East, 28,00
feet to point, said point being 87,38 feet fight of Station 92+84.94 of fhe pr0poscd centarline of
nght—of’-way of seld River Road;

Thence cont{nuing crossfng said Clodfelter propen ty, South 86 dagrees 18 minutes 40 seconds
West, 25,56 feet to a point in the westerly line of said Clodfglter property, said point being in the




————

EXHIBIT A Page 2 of 2
LPA RX 887T Rev. 07/09

easterly line of said Klema property, said point being 83.00 feet right of Station 92-+63.29 of the
propused centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road,

Thence along the westerly line of saild Clodfelter property, North 03 degrees 42 minwdes 21
seconds West, 31.52 feet to the True Place of Beginning, containing 0.017 acres, more or less.

Subject to aty and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record,

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-216618-00.000 s 0,017
acres, .

The P.R.O. in Take for Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-216618-00.060 is 0.000
acres,

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohto State Plane Coordinate System, South. Zone,
NAD83(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles,

Address: 2229 River Road, Newark, Ohio 43055
This description was prepared by Smart Sesvices, lne. in February 2021 under the direct

supetvision of Brian D, Smatt, P.S. 7811 and is based upon actual field measurements performed
by Smart Services, Inc, in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.8. 7611,
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THE BHIPPIHG COMPANY THAT WORKS FOR YO

Piancs fold or cul In halt
Print al 100% wizo and do NOT phatocopy. Lising s photocopy could delay $he delvery of your paciage atd tay Tosilt |n addiional shipping champe.

Onis -
INISHIPPERS RECEIPT

Thank you for shipping with Unlshippers. - Wayblll #: 128104F50191568590
UPS standard terms and conditions apply. To {Company):

Rate Estimate: 18.65 USD GAYE ELLEN CLODFELTER &
Protection: 0.00 USD

Weight {Ibs): 0 1700 STONEWALL DR.
Dimensions: 13x10x1

Ship Ref: Shipment Reference #1 NEWARK, OH, 43055

Service Level: UPS Next Day Air® - UNITED STATES

Special Svc: Attention To:

Shipment Date:  2022-01-25
Bill Shipment To: Bill My Account 614-918-2989
Bill To Acct: 8104F5 Sent By: '

Sherry Derefield
Description: 6149182999
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TEMPORARY EASEMENT

Gay Ellen Clodfelter and Raymond Gene Clodfelter, the Grantor(s), in consideration of
the sum of $300.00, to be paid by The City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio, the Grantee, do
grant to Grantee the temporéry easement(s) to exclusively occupy and use for the purposes
mentioned in Exhibit A the following described real estate:

PARCEL(S): 4-T
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
~ SEBEXHIBIT A ATTACHED
Licking County Current Tax Parcel No. 054-216618-00.000
Prior Instrunent Reference: Inst.# 201112070023784, Licking County Recorder’s Office.

To have and to hold the temporary easement(s), for the aforesaid purposes and for the
anticipated period of time described below, unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns.

The duration of the temporary easement(s) granted to the Grantee is 30 months
immediately following the date on which the work described above is first commenced by the
Grantee, or its duly authorized employees, agents, and contractors.

The temporary easement(s) interest granted is being acquired by Grantee for a public

purpose, namely the establishment, construction, reconstruction, widening, repair or maintenance
of a public road.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF Gay Ellen Clodfelter have hereunto set her hand on the.
day of s |

GAY ELLEN CLODFELTER

StAaTE OF OHIO, County OF LICKING SS:

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the day of , ., before me

the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state and county, personally came the above
named Gay Ellen Clodfelter, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her voluntary act
and deed. No oath or affirmation was administered to Gay Ellen Clodfelter with regard to the
notarial act.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission expires:
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In WrTNESS WHEREOF Raymond Gene Clodfelter have hereunto set his hand on the,

day of ,

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF LICKING 85:
BE IT REMEMBERED that on the

RAYMOND GENE
CLODFELTER

day of , , before me

the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state and county, personally came the above

named Raymond Gene Clodfelter, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his

voluntary act and deed. No oath or affirmation was administered to Raymond Gene Clodfelter

with regard to the notarial act.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official

seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

NOTARY PuBLIC
My Commission expires:

This document was prepared by: Heritage Land Services Inc. for the City of Newark, Licking
County Ohio, on forms approved by the Attorney General for the State of Ohio.

Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 2
LPARX 8B7T _ Rev, 07/09

Ver, Date  4/12/21 FIG 87542

PARCEL 4-T
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF

PERFORMING THE WORK NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY
FOR 30 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

|Burveyor’s description of the premises follows|

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of
Lot 1, First Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville Township
(Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part of the
propetty conveyed to Gay Ellen Clodfelter and Raymond Gene Clodfelter by Instrument Number
201112070023784 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-216618-00.000), being Parcel 4-T on the right side of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road” Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the
City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and
being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of a westerly line of said Clodfelier property with the existing
southerly Right-of-Way line of said River Road (Existing Right-of-Way 50 feet), said westerly
line being an easterly line of the property conveyed to Stephen M. Klema and Joyce A. Klema hy
Instrument Number 201410240020949 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking
County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-218628-00,000), said point being 51.86 feet right of
Station 92+67.61 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road; -

Thence crossing said Clodfelter property, along the existing southerly Right-of-Way line of said
River Road, South 85 degrees 53 minutes 16 seeonds Kast, 25.87 feet to point, said point being
59.93 feet pﬁht pf Statlon, 92+89 BO of the proposed centerlme of Rtght—of~Way of sald RJVBI‘
Road

Thence crossipg said Clodfelter praperty, South 03 degrees 34 minutes 21 seconds East, 28.00
feet to point, said pmnt bcmg 87 Y feet tight-of Station 92+84.94 of the pI‘Opost centerhne of
nght-nf-Way ot’ sald River Road; ) _

Thence contlnuing crossmg said Clodfelter property, South 86 deprees 18 minutes 40 seconds
West, 25,56 feet to & point In the westerly line of said Clodfelfer praperty, said potnt being in the




EXHIBIT A Page 2 0f2
LPARX 887 T Rev, 07409

easterly line of said Klema property, said point being 83.00 feet right of Station 92463.29 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thetice along the westerly line of said Clodfelter property, North 03 degrees 42 minutes 21
seconds West, 31.52 feet to the Trae Place of Beginning, containing 0.017 acres, more or less.

Subject to any and ell eagements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record,

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-216618-00,000 is 0,017
acres.

The P.R.O. in Take for Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-216618-00,000 is 0.000
aclLes,

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Cootdinate System, South Zone,
NADB3(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles.

Address: 2229 River Road, Newark, Chio 43055
This description was prepared by Smart Services, lnc, in Februaty 2021 under the direct

supervision of Brian ID. Smart, P.S. 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements perfonned
by Smart Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D, Smart, P.S. 7611,
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‘Plan Letler Attachment
Lic Thémwaaed Crossing-
Parcel Number 4 T
Pagel of 3

PLAN LETTER ATTACHMENT:

LIC-Thormwood Crossing
PARCEL-4 T

Date of offer: [ [ / | L[ /LQ{

“To avoid any misunderstanding as to the work to be done, you are being furnished
this plan letter attachment and a print of the right of way plan sheets applicable to your
parcel and associated construction plan sheets, if applicable. The following explains the
type of acquisition and what to look for on the plans provided. Changes.to the plan required
by engincering revisions or as agreed to in negotiations will be documented i writing by
the City.of Newdrk. "

‘The project description involves the construction of a two - lanie rouridabout at the
intersection of Thornwood Drive, Thomwood Crossing, River Road, and Reddington
Road with Constraction of Bridge over Racoon Creek, Additional improvements include
profile adjustment, culvert, storm sewer, signals, lighting, driveways, and traffic control
devices.

The real property needed for the LIC-Thornwood Crdssing project requires the
acquisition of only a part of your property. The agency needs to acquire from you
Parcels 4 T. The acquisifion is further explained as follows.

PARCEL 47 The T designation is defined as a Temporary Basement for the purposes of
performing the work necessary to construct a ditch 30 months from the date of entry by
The City of Newark Ohio, (or their agent). This identifier is used for an agreement to
provide necessary working area for the contractor where permanent right of way is not
desired for temporary detours, construction work outside permanent right of way,
temporary access road, channel work not requiting a channel easement and ofther required
work. The Temporary is outlined in yellow on Right of Way Plan Sheet 23 and 24 of 38,
Parcel 4T contains a gross and net area of 0.017 acres.

Structures, Improvements and Tenant-Owned Improvements
None:

Drivés

The existing gravel drive as shown on Plan and Profile Sheet #30 is réflected as

Drive #4. The drive detail sheet # 106 of #128 shows the proposed drive shifting
approximately 20’ north.of the present drive at the edge of the existing road pavement
(vellow) and the proposed drive at the edge of the proposed road pavement (pink). This
sheet also reflects the existing and proposed grade of the driveway.




Plon Letter Attachiment
Lic Thomwood Crossing,
Parcel Number4 T

Page 2 of 3

New Pavement/Grade/Swale

Enclosed is the plan and profile sheet #30 which reflects the existing and proposed grade
elevations of the ground/roadway along the proposed acquisition area. Also included are
the cross-section sheets #58 and #59 which will assist in reflecting the existing and
proposed grade elevations between of the acquisition areas, Yellow atrows help to
indicate which side of the road your property is on along with the beginning and end of
the proposed acquisition area. Dashed lines are the existing ground with the solid lines
being the proposed. In general, the elevation change is nominal. '

Sheet #21 of #128§ reflects Phase 1 of the Maintenance of Traffic, (MOT). As noted,
“The existing traffic patterns shall be maintained on the existing pavement at all times.
Access must be maintained at all times to all driveways.

Drainage .
The proposed roundabout will be installed along Reddington Rd. and Thorawood Dr.,
Appropriate slopes and ditches will be installed along the project to assist in drainage.

Fencing
N/A

Tterns that will have to be moved or destroved.
None

Field Tiles

The City of Newark has made every effort to locate field tiles within the limits of the new
right of way and to provide outlets for these tiles. However, since field tiles are
underground installations, with their location difficult to establish, we do not guarantee
that every tile has been located. For this reason, it is requested that you advise us of the
location of any tile omitted from the plans. By doing this, you will be assured that
provisions will be made on the plans for a re-connection if it is destroyed during
construction,

(as, Oil and/or Water Lines

We would appreciate being advised as to the location and ownership of any gas, water, or
oil lines which might appear on the plans.

Sanitary Sewage Outlets

State and County health laws do not permit sanitary sewage to outlet into roadside
drainage systems.

Cost to Cure Items
N/A

Encroachments
N/A




Plan Letter Attachment
Lic Thorowood Crossing
Parcel Number4 T
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Miscellaneous

Please be advised that after this acquisition is completed, no improvements, including
fencing, may be placed in the new permanent right of way without a written permit from
the City of Newark,
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-65

BY:

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 054-225744-00.000 AND PARCEL # 054-225738-00.000, NEWARK, LICKING
COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN
THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO
THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 163 authorizes a public agency to appropriate property
or a portion thereof for public use; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 719 authorizes a municipal corporation to appropriate
property for opening, widening, straightening, changing the grade of, and extending streets as
well as the construction or operation of streets; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04 requires the legislative authority of a municipal
corporation when it is deemed necessary to appropriate property to pass a resolution declaring
such intent, defining the purpose of the appropriation and setting forth a property description of
the land and the estate or interest desired to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 719.05 only requires one reading of the Resolution required by
Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.05 further requires the Mayor, upon passage of the
Resolution to cause written notice to be given to the owner or agent of, person in possession of
or person having an interest of record in, every piece of property sought to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, this Council recognizes the necessity for maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing; and,

WHEREAS, this Council also recognizes the necessity for the appropriation of the property
described as in Exhibit A attached hereto for the purposes of maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing, such property presently owned by John Lindsey, and managed by executor
Kirk Lindsey; and

WHEREAS, it is immediately necessary to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the City of Newark, Ohio, to commence appropriation of the real estate described in
Exhibit A; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF
LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:



SECTION ONE: This Council, considering it a necessity, hereby declares its intention to
appropriate for the maintenance and improvements to Thornwood Crossing within the City of
Newark, Ohio, a fee simple interest, as well as perpetual and temporary easements, on the
premises as fully described in the attached Exhibit A, the property now owned by John Lindsey,
and managed by executor Kirk Lindsey.

SECTION TWO: The Mayor, by and through his designee, is authorized and directed to cause
written notice of the passage of this Resolution to be given to the owners of the property and/or
the structures thereon and occupants with a possessory interest in the same to be served and
returned in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION THREE: An emergency is declared to exist to preserve the health, safety and welfare
of the City of Newark inhabitants. Therefore, this Resolution shall be immediately effective
upon passage as provided in City of Newark Charter, Article 4.07.

Passed this day of , 2022,

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:
CLERK OF COUNCIL

DATE FILED WITH THE MAYOR:

DATE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR:

MAYOR

FORM APPROVED:

DIRECTOR OF LAW

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law at the request of the Division of Engineering.
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HERITAGE
NOTICE OF [NTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER LAND SERVICES

Date l \Q\

John R, Lindsey

Kirk Lindsey

54 E. Russell
Columbus, OFL. 43215

Re: LIC-Thornwood. Crossing
Parcel Number: 11
Interest Acquired: ~ WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T

THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE
TO: John R, Lindsey
Kirk Lindsey

The'(f_ity of Newark, Licking Courity, Ohio needs your property for a highway project identified
as LIC-Thornwood Crossing and will need to acquire the following from you:

Parcel 11WL-1, WL-2; is a Warranty Deed with Reservation of-access, This means fee simple
title is being acquired, with limitation of access.

Parcel 11WD is a Warranty Déed viith Reservation of access. This means fee simple title is
being acquired, but the residue property will retairi reasonable access to the foad.

Parcel 11 CH is a perpetual easement to construct and maintain a Channel.

Parcel 11T is_' a Temporary Easemeérit for the purpose of performing the work necessary to
construct a diveway, seeding, etc.

Ohio law authorizes City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio to obtain Parcels 11 WL-1, WL-2,
WD, CH; T from your property for the public purpose ‘of d highway project. The legal
descnphon of your property that City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio needs for the highway
project is set out in the Good Faith Offer that is included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire,
that legal description is referred to as Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer included with this Notice of Interit to Acquire is City of Newark, Licking

County, Olio determination of the fair market value of your property. This fair market value

{(FMV)is what & willing buyer who is under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller who is
under no compulsion to sell would value your property on the open market.

4150 Tuller Road * Sujte 214 « Dublin, Ohio 43017
614-918-2999 » Fak 614-918-2998 « mailbox@wearehls.com
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You will have a minimum of 30 days from the time you receive the Good Faith Offer included
with this Notice of Intent to Acquire to accept or reject the offer, 'We are available to discuss the
offer with you at any time. If you reject the offer or we are unable to come to an agreement, we
may have to exercise our eminent domain authority to appropriate your property. This will
require a court procedure. In a court proceeding, you may disagree with whether our offer
reflects the fair market value of the property.

HERE IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY PROTECTED
RIGHTS:

1. By law, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is required to make a good faith effort to
purchase Parcels 11 WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T.

2. We are to provide you with a written offer and the appraisal or valuation upon which we
base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the approved fair market
value estimate of the property needed for the project. This compensation is based on the
valuation of your property by qualified real estate personnel who have analyzed current
market data. Their valuation work has been reviewed by a preapproved review appraiser
prior to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio establishing its fair market value estimate
for your property needed for the project.

3. You do not have to accept this offer and City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is not
required to agree to your demands.

4, You are to be provided a copy of the valuation document during the first negotiation visit
by an agent of City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio.

5. You are to be provided with pertinent parts of the highway plans which are:

Summary Sheet, Detail Sheet, Cross Section Sheet, Right of way Plan Sheets

6. The Plan, Letter Attachment included with the Good Faith Offer attached to this Notice
Of Intent To Acquire describes the interest in the real property that is to be acquired from
you, the description and location of the real property to be acquired, and any
improvements such as buildings or structures situated on the property to be acquired, if
any,

7. You will be provided with a booklet entitled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”. This
booklet briefly explains the acquisition process and your rights in this process.

8. You have the right to seek the advice of an attorney, real estate appraiser, or any other
person of your choice in this matter.

9. You have the right to object to City of Newark, Licking County, Obio decision to acquire
your property by writing, within ten business days of teceiving this notice, to:
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10.

11.

- 12,

13.

14.

15.

David Rhodes
Director of Public Services
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio

The Director of Public Services has the discretion to veto this project, and if he does, it
will not proceed.

if you do not accept this offer, and we cannot come to an agreement on the acquisition of
Parcels 11 WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio has the
right to file suit to acquire Parcels 11 WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T by eminent domain in the
county in which the property is located. This action, referred to as an “approptiation
proceeding” ensures your rights will be fuolly protected while at the same timme allowing
the construction of the highway project to proceed for the benefit of all.

When filing the appropriation, the Cify of Newark, Licking County, Ohio will deposit the
value of the property sought to be acquired with the court. At that time, City of Newark,
Licking County, Ohio gains the right to enter upon and use the property acquired subject
to Section 163.06 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code. If you agree fo accept the deposited
money as full payment, the appropriation case will be closed.

if you are not satisfied with the amount of the deposit, you must file an answer with the
court in the manner and within the time specified in the summons which is served upon
you by the court. Once the answer is filed, you may apply to the court to withdraw the
deposited money, subject to the rights of any other parties having an interest in the
property. Withdrawing your share of the deposit does not interfere with your right to
have a juty determine the FMV of your property, Interest will not accrue on any money
deposited under this procedure. If the money withdrawn under this procedure should
exceed the final award, the owner will be required to return the excess payment.

As part of your answer you may request a trial by jury. After a trial, a jury will decide
the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the damage that
is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages permitted by law, which
could either exceed or be less than our offer. At the trial you may testify and present
evidence as to the value of your property.

If your property qualifies as an “Agricultural Use” as defined under ORC 163,21 (C)(2),
and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of City of Newark, Licking
County, Ohio final offer as determined by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney
fees and other litigation costs. .

You also have the right to request that the issue of the value of your property be
submitted to nonbinding mediation. You must submit your written request for mediation
to the court within ten business days after you file your answer, If a settlement is not
reached at mediation, the maftter will proceed to a jury valuation trial.
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THE GOOD FAITH OFFER

The amount offered to you in good faith as just compensation for the acquisition of Parcel 11,
WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T, of Project L.IC-Thornwood Crossing is:

Real Property To Be Acquired $175,450.00
Damages To Your Property Which Is Not Acquired $192,200.00
Temporary Construction Easement $75.00

Total Good Faith Offer $367,725.00

Tenant-owned improvements, if any, are to be identified in this Good Faith Offer, and if there

are¢ any such improvements, the amount offered to you does not include compensation for these
improvements, None.

Your property may be encumbered with a mortgage lien as security for a loan. It is possible that
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may conclude this acquisition of property without
obtaining a partial release of such mortgage lien from your lender. In that event, you as the
borrower and grantor of the mortgage lien should consult your loan and mortgage documents
concerning possible requirements to apply proceeds from a public acquisition to your
oufstanding loan balance or contact your lender about responsibilities and gbligations when part
of your property is acquired for public use,

‘While City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may not provide legal advice, we will make all
efforts to answer questions you have conceming this process and provide any copies of the law
ror our records that you may need to folly understand your rights, the prOJect and the process, If

you have any questions concerning this matter, you ma

City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio

A

James Moward ~
Assistant Director of Real Estate /
Heritage Land Services, Inc, for Thé City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio

4150 Tuller Rd. Suite 214
Dublin, Ohio 43017 :
614-918-2985 or Jhoward@wearehls.com
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
OF
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER

Re: LIC-Thornwood Crossing
Parcel Number: 11

Interest Acquired:  WL-1, WL-2, WD, CH, T

Each of the undersigned acknowledges that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Acquire
and Good Faith Offer was delivered to the undersigned by City of Newark, Licking County,
Ohio. This Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice of [ntent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer
does NOT indicate or imply in any way that the undersigned has waived or will waive any
objections the undersigned might have, to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio effotts to
acquire the undersigned’s property. Furthermore, the undersigned’s signature on this
Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice of Intent to Acquite and Good Faith Offer does NOT
indicate or imply in any way that the undersigned has accepted ot will accept any of the terms,
provision or conditions set out in this Good Faith Offer.

(Owner’s signature) : (Date)

(Print owner’s name)

(Owner’s signature) (Date)

(Print owner’s name)




EXHIBIT A Page | of 4
LPA RX 853 WL Rev, 06/09

Ver. Date  4/12/2021 PID  g§7642

PARCEL 11-WL1
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
INCLUDING LIMITATION OF ACCESS
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns forever, are hereby
divested of any and all sbutter’s rights, including access rights in, ever and to the within
described real estate, including such rights with respect to any highway facility constructed
thereon (as used herein, the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the
masculine include the feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor's description of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, aiso ktiown as being part of
Lot 1, Second Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township (Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part
of the propetty conveyed to John R, Lindsey by Official Reeord 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recorder's Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000), being
Parcel 11-WL1 on both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 134
(“Thotnwood Drive” Right-of-Way Variable) and both sides of the proposed centetline of Right-
of-Way of Township Road 13{ (“River Road” Right-of-Way Variable), both sides of the
proposed cetiterline of Right~of-Way of Township Road 131 (“Reddington Road” Right-of-Way
Vatiable), and both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Thomwood Crossing
(Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-
THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning for Reference at an Iron Pin Set in a Monument Box at the southeast comner of said
Lot 1, Second Range, said point being the northeast corner of Lot 1, First Range, of said Fourth
Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of the Third Quarter of Newark Township
(Township 2-N, Range 12-W), a southeasterly corner of said Lindsey property, and in the
westerly line of the property conveyed to the City of Newark by Instrument Number
200410110036733 (No Auditor’s Parcel Number Assigned), said point also being in the
interseotion of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road”
Right-of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Towaship Road 134
(“Thorhwood Drive” Right-of-Way 60 feet), said intersection being Station 143+35.00 of the
existing centetline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 20(+98.80 of the existing
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Ver, Date  4/12/2021 PID 87642

PARCEL 11-WL1
LIC-THORNWOOQOD CROSSING
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
INCLUDING LIMITATION OF ACCESS .
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns forever, are hereby
divested of any and all abufter’s rights, including access rights in, over and to the within
described real estate, including such rights with respect to any highway facility constructed
thereon (as used herein, the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the
mesculige include the feminine or neuter),

[Surveyor's description of the premises follows|

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of
Lot 1, Second Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township (Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part
of the property conveyed to John R. Lindsey by Official Record 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recordet’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), being
Parce! 11-WL1 on both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 134
(*“Thomwood Drive” Right-of-Way Variable) and both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-
of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road” Right-of-Way Variable), both sides of the
praposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“Reddington Road” Right-of-Way
Vatiable), and both sides of the proposed ceaterline of Right-of-Way of Thornwood Crossing
(Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-
THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning for Reference at an Iron Pin Set in 2 Monument Box at the southeast corner of said
Lot |, Second Range, said point being the northeast cormet of Lot 1, First Range, of said Fourth
Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of the Third Quarter of Newark Township
{Township 2-N, Range 12-W), a southeasterly corner of said Lindsey property, and in the
westerly line of the propetty conveyed. to the City of Newark by Instrument Number
200410110036733 (No Auditor’s Parcel Number Assigned), said point also being in the
intersectior of the existing centerline of Right-of~Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road”
Right-of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 134
(“Thornwood Drive” Right-of-Way 60 feet), said intersection being Station 143+35.00 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98,80 of the existing .
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centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and 10,29 feet right of Station 45+79.40 of
the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive;

Thence along the easterly line of Lot 1, Second Range, said easterly line also being said westerly
line of the Third Quarter of Newark Township, an easterly line of said Lindsey propetty, the
westerly line of sald City of Newark property, and the existing ceaterline of Right-of~Way of
said Thornwood Drive, North (2 deprees 08 minutes 17 seconds East, 214.69 feet to an Iron
Pin Set, said point being Station 204+13.49 of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said
Thornwood Drive and 91.53 feet right of Station 47+61.82 of the proposed centerline of Right-
of-Way of said Thomwood Drive, said point also being the True Place of Beginning for the
parcel herein described:

Thence crossing said Lindsey property, South 60 degrees 13 minutes 34 seconds West, 146,53
feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 55.00 feet left of Station 47+61.82 of the proposed
centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property, North 31 degrees 23 minutes 22 seconds
West, 101.15 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 68.00 feet left of Station 48+50.00 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property, North 55 degrees 29 minutes 50 seconds
West, 155.60 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 72.00 feet right of Station 97+85.00 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of River Road (Right-of-Way Variable);

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey propetty, Scuth 44 degrees 08 minutes 56 seconds
West, 264.51 feet to an Iron Pin Sct, said point being 75.00 feet right of Station 95-+10.00 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and 62,92 feet left of Station 10+79,35
of the proposcd centerline of Right-of-Way of River Road Cul-de-sac (Right-of-Way Variable);

Thence continuing crossing said L-indsey property, North 39 degrees 29 minutes 42 seconds
West, 145.00 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 70,00 feet loft of Station 95+10.00 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of~Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindscy propetty, North 44 degrees 53 minutes 22 seconds
East, 201.20 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 65,00 feet left of Station 97+21.50 of the
proposed centerline of Right~of~Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property, North 52 degrees 30 minutes 12 seconds
East, 170,79 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 84.60 feet left of Station 98+50 00 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;
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Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property, North 67 degrees 49 minutes 81 seconds
East, 70.45 feet to an Iron Pin Set at a corner of said Lindsey property, said point being the
southwest cormer of the property conveyed to David Mark Flinn and Candy C. Flinn by
Instrument Number 201107280013884 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking
County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-232908-00.000), and being 101.73 feet left of Station
98+98,12 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and 114.23 feet left of
Station 51407.50 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thotawood Crossing;

Thence along a line of said Lindsey property, and the southerly lite of said Flinn property, South
87 degrees 31 minutes 09 seconds East, 204.47 feet to a 3/4-Inch Iron Pipe Found at a comer of
said Lindsey property, said point being a southerly corner of said Flinn property, said point also
being 90,22 feet tight of Station 514+11.01 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said
Thotawood Crossing and 111.68 feet left of Station 100494.92 of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road,

Thence along an easterly line of said Lindsey property, and a westetly line of said Flinn property,
Soufh 30 degrees 15 minutes 29 seconds East, 61.52 feet to a 3/4-Inch [ron Pipe Found at a
northerly corner of said Lindsey propetty, said point being a southerly corner of said Flinn
property, sald point also being 58.14 feet left of Station 101+35.,14 of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and 125.79 feet right of Station 50+64 64 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

Thence along an easterly line of said Lindsey property, and a westerly line of said Flinn propetty,
South 02 degrees 08 minutes 11 seconds West, 70.54 feet to a point at a comer of said Lindsey
property, sald point being a southerly corner of said Flinn property, said point also being 12.10
feet right of Station 101427.98 of the proposcd centerline of Right-of-Way of said Rcddmgton
Road;

Thence along & northerly line of said Lindscy property, and a southerly line of sajd Flinn
property, South 87 degiees 51 minutes 49 seconds East, 15,31 feet to a point at a comar of said
Lindsey property, said point being a southetly corner of said Flinn property, said point also being
in the east line of said Lot 1, Second Range, the west ling of said Third Quatter of Newnark
Township, & westerly line of sald Cify of Newark property, and the existing centerline of Right-
of-Way of said Thornwood Drive, said point also being 13.71 foet right of Station 101442,67 of
the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and Station 205+7747 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive;

Thence along said easterly line of Lot 1, Second Range, South 02 degrees 08 minutes 17
seconds West, 163.98 feet to the True Place of Beginning, conteining 3.017 acres, mote or less,
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of which the present road occuples 0.110 acres, more or less, all of which is eontained within
Lickling CGounty Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000.

~

Subject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of reeord.

All Tron Pins Set are 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforeing Rod with & 2" Aluminum Cap, Stamped
“"CITY OF NEWARK R/W  PSNO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC." _

The Gtoss Take from Licking County Auditor's Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000 is 3.017
acres.

The P.R.O. in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000 15 0,110
acres,

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohia State Plang Coordinate System, South Zone,
NADS83(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles

Address: 2236 River Road Newark, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S, 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements petformed
by Stnart Setvices, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S. 7611,
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Ver, Date  4/12/21 " PID 87642

" PARCEL 11-WL2
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
INCLUDING LIMITATION OF ACCESS
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns forever, are hereby
divested of any and all abutter’s rights, including access rights in, over and to the within
described teal estate, including sich tlghts with respect to any highway facility constructed
thereon (as used herein, the expression “Granter/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the
masculine include the feminine or neuter).

{Surveyar’s description of the prermises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of
Lot 1, Second Range, Licking Lend Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township {Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part
of the property conveyed to Johm R. Lindsey by Official Record 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recotder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Numbet 054-225744-00.000), being
Parcel 11-WL2 on the left side of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road
131 (“Reddington Road.” Right-of-Way 66 feet) and both sides of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of Thornwood Crossing (Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the City of Newark
Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID B87642) and being more -
particularly described as follows:

Beginning for Reference at an [ron Pin Set in 2a Monument Box at the scutheast corner of said
Lot 1, Second Range, said point being the northeast corner of Lot 1, First Range, of said Fourth
Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of the Third Quatter of Newark Township
(Township 2-N, Range 12-W), a southeasterly corner of said Lindsey property, sald point also
being in the imersection of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131
(“River Road” Right-of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township
Road 134 (“Thomwood Drive” Right-of-Way 60 feet), said intersection being Station 143+35,00
of the existing centerline of Right~of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98.80 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thorhwood Drive and 10.29 feet tight of Station
45+79.40 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thorhwood Dfive;
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Thence along the easterly line of said Lot 1, Second Range, said easterly line beitig said westerly
line of Thitd Quarter of Newark Township, an easterly line of said Lindsey property, the
westetly line of said City of Newark property, and the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of
said Thornwood Drive, crossing through a portion of the property conveyed to David Mark Flinn
and Candy C. Flinn by Instrument Number 201107280013884 of the Licking County Recorder’s
Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-232908-00.000), North 02 degrees 08
minutes 17 seconds East, 464.02 feet (passing over an Iron Pin Capped “FBA” Found in the
intersection of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive with the
existing centerline of said Reddington Road), said intersection being Station 101+64.85 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of sald Reddington Road and Station 206+00.00 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and 8,62 feet left -of Station
101+45.59 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road) (passing over a
5/8-1nch rebar found on the existing northerly Right-of-Way line of said Reddington Road, said
point being 38.46 feet left of Station 101+50,04 of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of
said Reddington Road) to a southerly cotner of said Lindsey property, said point being in an
eastetly line of said Flinn property and a southwesterly comer of the property conveyed to
Steven V. Cannon and Jennifer L. Posey by Official Record 280, Page 243 of the Licking
County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000), said
point also being 70.74 feet left of Station 101+56.18 of the propased centetline of Right-of-Way
of said Reddington Road and 140.10 feet tight of Station 50+79.80 of the propased centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing, said point also being the True Place of Beginning
for the parcel hetein described:

Thence along & southerly line of said Lindsey property, and a northerly line of said Flinn
property, North 28 degrees 15 minutes 19 seconds West, 30.28 feet to 3/4-Inch Iron Pipe
Found at a corner of said Lindsey property, said point being & corner of saild Flinn property, said
point also being 98.79 feet left of Station 101+41.12 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way
of said Reddington Road and 123.65 feet right of Station 51403.25 of the proposed centetline of
Right-of-Way of said Thamwood Crossing;

Thence along a westerly line of said Lindsey property, and an easterly line of said Flihn property,
Notth 02 degrees 08 minutes 06 seconds East, 267.52 feet to a point, said point being a comer
of said Lindsey property and the northeast corner of said Flinn property, said poitit being 100.49
feet right of Station 54+34.77 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood
Crossing;

Thence along a southerly line of said Lindsey property, and a northerly line of said Flinn
property, North 8! degrees 26 minutes 17 seconds West, 238.92 feet to an fron Pin Set at a
corner of said Lindsey property and the northwest corner of said Flinn property, said point being




' EXHIBIT A ‘ Pape 3 of 4
LPA RX 853 WL Rev, 06/09

125,59 feet left of Station 53+54.30 of the proposed centerline of nght—of—Way of said
Thomwood Crossing;

Thence crossing said Lindsey property, North 24 degrees 53 minutes 03 seconds Fast, 141,20
feet to an Iron Pin Set; said point being 140.00 feet left of Station 54+50.00 of the proposed
centerline of Right-of-Way of sald Thornwood Crossing;

Thence crossing sald Lindsey property, North 45 degrees 09 minutes 31 seconds East, 132.66
feet to an [ton Pin Set on the northeasterly line of said Lindsey property, said point being in the
southwesterly line of the property conveyed to The Thomas J, Evans Foundation by Deed Book
809, Page 1018 of the Licking County Recorder's Office, (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 019-041262-02,000), said point being 150.00 feet left of Station 55+37.46 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

Thetice along the northerly line of said Lindsey property, and the southerly line of said Thomas
J. Evans Foundation property, Sonth 39 degrees 05 minutes 25 seconds East, 156.20 feet to an
Iron Pin Set at & point of curvature, said point being 4.65 feet right of Station 55+57.86 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

'Thence along. the northerly line of sald Lindsey property, and the southerly line of said Thomas
J, Evana Foundation propetty, being a curve to the left, tangent to the previous course, having the
following curve elements: Radius: 4912.49 feet; Delta; 00 degrees 05 rinutes 00 seconds;
Chord: 7,14 feet bearing South 39 degrees 04 minutes 51 seconds East; an are distance of 7.14
feet to en Itron Pin Set at a northeasterly corner of said Lindsey ptoperty, said poiut being on the
easterly line of said Lot 1, Second Range and the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark
Township, said point being a northerly corner of said Cannon propetty, said point also being
11.72 feet right of Station 55+58.87 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of sa1d
Thomwood Crossing;

Thence along said easterly line of Lindsey property, the easterly line of said Lot 1, Second Range
and the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark Township, and the westerly line of said
Cannon property, South 02 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds West, 424,72 feet to the True Place
of Beginning, coutaining 1,044 acres, more or less, all of which is contamed withih Licking
County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000.

Subject to any and all eagements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record.

All [ron Pins Set ars 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforcing Rod with a 27 Aluminﬁm Cap Stamped
"CITY OF NEWARK R/W . PSNO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."
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The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Wumber 054-225744-00.000 is 1.044
acres.

The P.R.O. in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000 is 0.000
acres,

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NADS3(2011) and are intended to be used only to detetmine angles,

Address: 2236 River Road Newatk, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc, in Febroary 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D, Smart, P.S. 7611 and is based upon actusa! ficld measurements petrformed
by Smart Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S. 7611.
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PARCEL 11-WD
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
resorves gll existing rights of ingress and egress to and from any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Graator/Owner” includes the ptural, and words in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

{Surveyor's description of the premises follows]|

Sitnated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of
Lot 1, Second Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township (Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known es being part
of the property conveyed to John R. Lindsey by Official Record 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor's Parcel Numbers 054-225738-00.000 and
054-225744-00.000), being Parcel 11-WD on both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-of-
Way of Township Road 134 (“Thornwood Drive” Right-of-Way Variable) and both sides of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road” Right-of-Way
‘Variable) and both sides of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of the River Road Cul-de-
Sac as shown on the City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
(PID 87642) and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an Iron Pin Set in a Monument Box at the southeasterly corner of said Lot 1,
Second Range, said point being the northeasterly comer of Lot 1, First Range, of said Fourth
Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of the Third Quarter of Newark Township
(Township 2-N, Range 12-W), said point also being a southeasterly comer of said Lindsey
property, said point also being in the westerly line of the property conveyed to the City of
Newark by Instrument Number 200410110036733 of the Licking County Recotrder’s Office
(Licking County Auditor's Parcel Number Not Assigned), said point also being in the
intersection of the existing -cénterline of Right-of-Way of said Rivet Road with the existing
centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive, sald intersection being Station 143-+35.00
of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98.80 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thommwood Drive and 10.29 feet right of Station
45+79.40 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive;
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Thence along the sontherly line of said Lindscy property (Parcel Numbers 054-225744-00,000
and 054-225738-00.000), said southerly line being thc southerly line of said Lot 1, Second
Range, the north linc of said Lot 1, First Range, and the existing ccnterline of Right-of-Way of
said River Road, Nerth 85 degrees 53 minutes 16 seconds West, 891.10 feet to the
southwesterly corner of said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000), said point
also being the southwesterly corner of said Lot 1, Second Rangg, the southeasterly corner.of Lot
2, Second Range of said Fourth Quarter of Granville Township, and the southeast cotner of the
property conveyed to Newark Two LLC by lostrument Number 201711070024120 of the
Licking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking County Auditor's Parcel Number 056-045684-
00.000), said point belng 2.14 feet right of Station 91+25.56 of the proposed centerline of Right-
of-Way of said River Road and Station 134+43.90 of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of
said River Road;

Thence along the westerly linc of said Lindsay property (Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000),
said westerly line being the easterly line of said Newark Two LLC property (Patcel Number 056-
045684-00.000), the westerly line of said Lot 1, Second Range, and the easterly line of said Lot
2, Second Range, North 03 degrees 44 minutes 13 seconds East, 47.15 feet (passing over a
1/2-Inch Rebar Found 27,97 feet left of Station 91425.90 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-
Way of said River Road) to an [ron Pin Set, said point being 45,00 feet left of Station 91+26.41
of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Numbers 054-225738-00.000 and 054.-225744-
00,000), along a curve to the left, non-tangent to the previous course, having the following curve
elements: Radius: 475.87 feet; Delta: 33 degrees 43 minutes 31 seconds; Chord: 276.08 feet
bearing Notth 75 degrees 50 tninutes 15 seconds East; an are distance of 280,11 feet (passing
over an Iron Pin Set in the easterly line of said Lindsey property (Parcel No, 054-225738-
00.000), said easterly line being said westerly line of Lindsey property (Parcel No. 054-225744-
00.000), said point being 45.00 feet left of station 91+81.15 of the proposed ceuterline of Right-
of-Way for said River Road) to an Tron Pin Set, said point being 45.00 feet left of Station
94++33,00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way for said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
04 degrees 02 minutes 46 seconds East, 18.48 feet to an [ron Pin Set, said point being 60.00
feet left of Station 9444500 of the proposed centerline of Right-of: Way of sald River Road;

Thence continving crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
44 degrees 07 minutes 22 seconds East, 57,72 feet to an [ron Pin Set, said point being 70.00
feet left of Station 95410.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;
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Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Nutnber 054-225744-00.000), South
39 degrees 29 minutes 42 seconds Xast, 145.00 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 75.00
feet right of Station 95+10,00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and

62,92 feet left of Station 10+79.35 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Wey of said River
Road Cul-de-sac; .

Thenee continuing crossing szid Lindsey property (Parce]l Number 054—225744~00.000), South
27 degrees 14 minutes 50 seconds East, 58.34 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 35,00

feet left of Station 11+57.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road Cul-
de-Sac;

Thence conlinuing crossing said indsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), South
85 degrees 59 minutes 16 seconds East, 232,64 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 40.00
feet left of Station 14+G0.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road Cul-
de-sac;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
51 degrees 53 minutes 04 seconds East, 13520 feet to an [ron Pin Set, said point being 55.00
feet left of Station 47+61.82 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood
Drive; -

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
60 degrees 13 minutes 34 seconds East, 146,53 feet to an Iron Pin Set in the easterly line of
said Lindsey property, said eastetly line also being the eastetly line of sald Lot 1, Second Range,
the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark Township, the westerly line of sald City of
Newark propetty, and the existing centetline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive, said
point being 91.53 feet right of Station 47+61.82 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of
sald Thornwood Drive and Station 204+13.49 of the exlisting cenlerline of Right-of-Way of szid
Thormwood Drive;

Thence along the easterly line of Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), South
02 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds West, 214.69 feet to the True Place of Beginning,
containing 1.910 acres, more or less, of which the present road occupies 0,616 acres, more or
less, of which 0.056 acres is contained within Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-
225738-00.000 and of which 1.854 acres 1s contained within Licking County Anditor’s Parcel
Number 054-225744-00,000,

Subject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record.
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All fron Pins Set are 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforcing Rod with a 2" Aluminum Cap Stamped
"CITY OF NEWARK R/W PSNO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 is 0.056
gcres,

The P.R.O, in Take from Licking County Aud!tor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 is 0.029
acres.

The Gross Take from Licking County Anditor's Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000 is 1.854
facres.

The P.R.O. in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000 is 0.587
actes.

Bearings shown hereon ate based upon the Ohio State Plane Cootdinate System, Souih Zone,
NAD83(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles.

Address: 2236 River Road Newark, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February 2021 | under the direct
supervision of Brian D, Stmart, P.S. 7611 and is based upon aciual field measurements performed
by Smart Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S. 7611,
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PARCEL 11-CH
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A CHANNEL

IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE,
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

A perpetual easement for the construciion and maintenance of a petrpetual watercourse, ditch,
channel or other drainage facility upon the within described real estate, Grantot/Owner herein
refains the right to use said real estate for any and all othet purposes provided that such use
does not interfere with nor impair the exercise of the easement herein granted (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and wotds in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

_|Surveyar’s description of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newatk, also known as belng part of
Lot I, Second Renge, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township (Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also known as being part
of the property conveyed to John R. Lindsey by Official Record 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Numbers 054-225738-00.000 and
(054-225744-00.000), being Parcel 11-CH on the left side of the proposed centerline of Right-of-
Way of Township Road 131 (“River Rond” Right-of-Way Variable) as shown on the City of
Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and being more
particularly deseribed as follows:

Beginning for Reference at the southwesterly comer of said Lot 1, Sedond Range, said point
being the southeasterly corner of Lot 2, Second Range of said Fourth quarter of Granville
Township, in the northerly line of Lot 1, First Range of said Fourth Quarter of Granville
. Township, the southwestetly comer of said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225738-
00.000), and the southeastetly cotner of the property conveyed to Newark Two LLC by
Instrument Number 201711070024120 of the Llcking County Recorder’s Office, (Licking
County Auditor’s Parcel Numbers 056-045684-00.000), said point also being 2,14 feet right of
Station 91+25.56 of the proposed centerling of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station
134+43.90 of the existing centerline of nght-of Way of said River Road (Existing Right-of-Way
50 feet);

Thence along the westerly line of said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000),
said westetly line heing the easterly line of said Newark Two LLC property (Parcel Number 056-
045684-00.000), the easterly line of said Lot 2, Second Range, and the westerly line of said Lot
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1, Second Range, North 03 degrees 44 minufes 13 seconds East, 47.15 feet (passing over a
1/2-Inch Rebar Found 27.97 feet left of Station 91+25.90 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-
Way of said River Road) to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 45,00 feet left of Statlon 91+26.41
of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence crossing -sald Lindsey property (Patcel Numbeps 054-225738-00.000 and 054-225744- -
00,000}, along a curve to the [eft, non-tangent to the previous course, having the following curve
elements: Radius: 475.87 feet; Delta: 33 degrees 43 iminutes 31 seconds; Chord: 276.08 feet
bearing MNorth 75 degrees 50 minutes 15 seconds East; an arc distance of 280,11 feet (passing
over an Iron Pin Set in the easterly line of sald Lindsey property (Parcel No. 054-225738-
00.000), said easterly line being said westerly line of Lindsey property (Parcel No., 054-225744-
00,000), said point being 45.00 feet left of station 91+81.15 of the proposed centerline of Right-
of-Way for said River Road) to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 45.00 fect left of Station
94+33.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way for said River Road,; '

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
04 degrees 02 minutes 46 seconds East, 18.48 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 60.00
feet left of Station 94+45.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-60.000), North
44 degrees 07 seconds 22 minutes East, 2.64 feet to an lron Pin Set, said point being 60.6] feet
left of Station 94+47.90 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road, said
point also being the True Place of Beginning for the easement herein described;

Thence contimung crossing said Lindsey property (Parce] Number 054-225744-00,000), North
45 degrees 06 minutes 38 seconds West, 101.53 feet to an Irou Pin Set, said point being 159.09
feet left of Station 94+16.38 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing ctossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000), North
00 degrees 36 minutes 29 seconds East, 63.70 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 214,74
feet left of Station 94+70.00 of the proposed oénterline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence continning crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), North
46 degrees 05 minutes 47 seconds East, 198.39 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 206,52
feet left of Station 97+16.09 of the proposed centerlmc of R1ght—of~Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000 and
Parcel Number 054-225738-00,000), North 17 degrees 28 minutes 08 seconds East, 68.50 feet
to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 238.59 feet loft-of Station 97448.85 of the proposed
-centerlme of Right-of-Way of said River Road,
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Thence contimiing crossing said Lindsey propetty (Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 and
Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000), North 86 degrees 35 minutes 32 seconds East, 74.92 feet
to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 197.37 feet left of Station 97+80.34 of the proposed
centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road,

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Patcel Number 054-225744-00.000), South-
17 degrees 28 minutes 08 seconds West, 113.06 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 135.52
feet left of Station 97+26.15 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of sald River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), South
46 degrees 05 minutes 47 seconds West, 170,06 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 146.37
feet left of Station 95+48,69 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thenee eontinuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000), South
00 degrees 39 minntes 59 seconds West, 28.34 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 125.63
fect left of Station 95422.54 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road;

Thence continuing erossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00,000), South
45 degrees 06 minutes 38 seconds Kast, 54.54 feet to an [ron Pin Set on the proposed northerly
Limited Access Right-of-Way line of said River Road, sald point being 71.21 feet left of Station
95+27.21 of the proposed centorline of Right-of-Way for said River Road;

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Paccel Number 054-225744-00.000), afong
the proposed northerly Limited Access Right-of-Way line of said River Road, South 44 degrees
53 minutes 22 seconds West, 14.92 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 70,00 feet left of
Station 35+10,00 of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of said River Road,

Thence continuing crossing said Lindsey property (Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000), along
the proposed northerly Right-of-Way line of said River Road, South 44 degrees 07 minuntes 22
seconds West, 55,08 feet to the True Place of Beginning, containing 0.654 scres, more or less,
of which 0.642 acres is contained within Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000, and of which 0.012
acres is contained within Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000,

Subject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record.

All Jron Pins Set are 3/4-Ineh by 30-Inch Reinforcing Rod with a 2” Aluminum Cap Stamped "
CITY OF NEWARK R/W PS NO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."
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The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225744-00.000 is 0.642
acres,

The P.R.O. in Take for Licking County Auditor’s Parce]l Number 054-225744-00.000 is 0,000

acres,

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 is 0,012
actes,

The P.R.O. in Take for Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 is 0,000
acres.

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NAD83(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles,

Address: 2236 River Road, Newark, Ohio 43055

This desoription was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D, Smatt, P.S. 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements petformed
by Smart Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D, Smart, P.8. 7611.
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PARCEL 11-T
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF .

PERFORMING THE WORK NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY .
FOR 30 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

|Surveyor's description of the premises folloys]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of -
Lot 1, Second Range, Lieking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville
Township (Township 2-N, Range 13-W), United States Military Lands, also kanown as being part
of the property cotiveyed to John R. Lindsey by Offiefal Record 150, Page 707 of the Licking
County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000), being
Parcel 11-T an the left side of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131
(“Rivet Road” Right-of-Way Vatiable) as shown on the City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642) and being tmore particularly desctlbed as follows:

Beginn{ng at a point within Parcel Number 054-225738-00,000 of said Lindsey property in the
proposed northerly Right-of-Way line of said River Road, said point being 45.00 feet left of
Station 91+35.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way for said Rivet Road;

Thence crossing said Lindsey property, North 01 degrees 43 minutes 18 seconds East, 20.00
feef to point, said point being 65.00 feet left of Station 91+35.00 of the proposed centerline of
- Right-of-Way for said River Road;

Thence crossing said Lindsey property, Noreh 89 degrees 46 minutes 30 seconds East, 31.50
feet to point, said point being 65,00 feet left of Station 91+71.00 of the proposed centerline of
' Right-of-Way for said River Road

Thence crossing seid Lindsey property, South 02 degrees 12 minutes 18 seconds East, iﬂ.OO
feet to point in the proposed northerly Right-of-Way line of said River Road, said point being
4500 fest left of Station 91+71.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way for said River
Road;

Thence crossing said Lindsey property, along the proposed northerly Right-of-Way line of said
River Road, being a curve to the right, non-tangent to the previous course, having the following
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curve elements: Radins: 475,87 feet; Delta: 03 degrees 57 minutes 36 seconds; Chord: 32.88 feet
bearing South 89 degrees 46 minutes 26 seconds West; an arc distance of 32.89 feet to the True
Place of Beginning, containing 0,015 acres, more or less, all of which is contained within Parcel
Number 054-225738-00,000, _ .

Suhject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and resirictions of record.

The Gross Take from Licking Counfy Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00,000 is 0.015
acres,

The P.R.O. in Take for Licklng County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-225738-00.000 is 0.000
ACres.

Bearjngs shown hereon are based upon the Obio State Plane Coordinate Systetn, South Zone,
NAD83(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles,

Address: 2236 River Road, Newark, Ohio 43055
This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February, 2021 under the direct

supervision of Brlan D, Smart, P.S, 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements performed
by Smart Services, Inc. in Apnl 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.8. 7611,
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Parcel Number 11 WD, WL1, WL2, CH, T
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PLAN LETTER ATTACHMENT

LIC-Thornwood Crossing
PARCEL-11WD, WL1, WL2, CH, T

Date of offer: / /’ZCTQ//C;l 8\

To avoid any misunderstanding as to the work to be done, you are being furnished
this plan letter attachment and a print of the right of way plan sheets applicable to your
parcel and associated construction plan sheets, if applicable. The following explains the
type of acquisition and what to look for on the plans provided. Changes to the plan required
by engineering revisions or as agreed to in negotiations will be documented in writing by
the City of Newark. :

The project description involves the construction of a two - lane roundabout at the
intexsection of Thornwood Drive, Thornwood Crossing, River Road, and Reddington
Road with Construction of Bridge over Racoon Creek, Additional improvements include

profile adjustment, culvert, storm sewer, signals, lighting, driveways, and traffic control
devices.

The real property needed for the LIC-Thornwood Crossing project requires the
acquisition of only a part of your property. The agency nieeds to acquire from you Parcels
11 WD, WL1, WL2, CH, T. The acquisition is further explained as follows.

PARCEL 11WD

WD is defined as Warranty Deed with Reservation of Access and this identifier is used to
acquire title where limitation of access is of no consequence. This means that the residue
property will continue to have access to the roadway, You will notice that the WD area is
shaded in green on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheet numbers 13 and 14
and 23-26 of 38, The entire WD area contains 1.910 acres as shown on the Summary Sheet.
This area is needed for the proposed roundabout. This parcel will be purchased and
transferred into the name of The City of Newark at no cost to the property owner.

Please note that the subject property includes a Present Road Occupied (PRQO) area which
is already encumbered by an existing highway easement measuring 0.616 acres and is
shaded in pink on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheets for your reference.
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PARCEL 11WI-1

WL is defined as Warranty Deed with Limitation of Access, You will notice that the
WL-1 area is shaded in green on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheet
numbers 13-18 and 25 and 26 of 38. The entire WL-1 area contains 3.017 acres as shown
on the Summary Sheet. This area is needed for the proposed roundabout, This parcel will

be purchased and transferred into the name of The City of Newark at no cost to the property
owner,

Please note that the subject property includes a Present Road Occupied (PRO) area which
is already encumbered by an existing highway easement measuring 0.110 acres and is
- shaded in pink on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheets for your reference,

PARCEL 11WL-2

WL is defined as Warranty Deed with Limitation of Access. You will notice that the
WIL-2 area is shaded in green on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheet
numbers 15-18 of 38, The entire WL-2 area contains 1,044 acres as shown on the Summary
Sheet. This area is needed for the proposed roundabout. This parcel will be purchased
and transferred into the name of The City of Newark at no cost to the property owner,

Please note that the subject property includes a Present Road Occupied (PRO) area which
is already encumbered by an existing highway easement measuring 0.697 acres and is
shaded in pink on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheets for your reference.

PARCEL 11 CH

CH is defined as perpetual easement to construct and maintain a channel easement. You
will notice that the area is shaded in Blue on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary
sheet numbers 25-26 of 38. The entire CH area contains acres as shown on the Summary
Sheet. This area is needed for the proposed construction and maintenance of a channel.
This parcel will be purchased and transferred mto the name of The City of Newark at no
cost to the property owner.

PARCEL 11 T The T designation is defined as a Temporary Easement for the purposes
of performing the work necessary to construct a driveway 30 months from the date of
entry by The City of Newark Ohio, {or their agent). This identifier is used for an
agreement to provide necessary working area for the contractor where permanent right of
way is not desired for temporary detours, construction work outside permanent right of
way, temporary access road, channel work not requiring a channel easement and other
required work. The Temporary is shaded in yellow on Right of Way Plan Sheet 23 and 24
of 38. Parcel 11 T contains a gross and net area of 0.015 acres.
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Structures, Improvements and Tenant-Owned Improvements
None

Drives

The drive located on Plan and Profile Sheet #30 reflects the current drive as DR #2 Drive
Detail Sheet # 106 reflects the details and profile grade of the proposed drive,

being 8’ in width and gravel.

New Pavement/Grade/Swale

Enclosed are the plan and profile sheets, #24-#33 which reflect the ex1st1ng and proposed
grade elevations of the ground/roadway along the proposed acquisition area. Also
included are the cross-section sheets #46-#64 (Thomwood Dr., Thornwood Crossing,
River Road, and Reddington Road) which will assist in reflecting the existing and
proposed grade elevations between of the acquisition areas. Sheets #76 and #77 reflect
the elevations along River Road for the Cul-De-Sac. Yellow arrows help to indicate
which side of the road your property is on along with the beginning and end of the -
proposed acquisition area, Dashed lines are the existing ground with the sohd lines being
the proposed. In general, the elevation change is nominal.

Sheet #21 and #22 of #128 reflects Phase 1 and 2 of the Maintenance of Traffic, (MOT)
As noted, “The existing traffic patterns shall be maintained on the existing pavement at
all times. Access must be maintained at all times to all driveways,

Drainage
“The proposed roundabout will be installed along Reddington Rd., and Thomwood Dr.
Appropriate slopes and ditches will be installed along the project to assist in drainage.

Fencing
N/A

Ttems that will have to be moved or destroved.
None

Field Tiles

The City of Newark has made évery effort to locate field tiles within the limits of the new
right of way and to provide outlets for these tiles. However, since field tiles are
underground installations, with their location difficult to establish, we do not guarantee
that every tile has been located. For this reason, it is requested that yon advise us of the
location of any tile omitted from the plans. By doing this, you will be assured that

provisions will be made on the plans for a re-connection ifit is destroyed during
construction.

Gas, Qil and/or Water Lines

We would appreciate being advised as to the location and ownership of any gas, water, or
oil lines which might appear on the plans.
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Sanitary Sewage QOutlets

State and County health laws do not permit sanitary sewage to outlet into roadmde
drainage systems.

Cost tb Cure Items
N/A

Encroachments
N/A

Miscellaneous :
Please be advised that after this acquisition -is completed, no improvements, lncludmg

fencing, may be placed in the new permanent right of way without a wntten permit from .
the City of Newark.
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OWNERSHIP NAME AND NUMBER

Hunxan

A/ 157202 3:27:54 Bk

2817 Progects’\? 1701 -~ ADR - LiC-CRIZE-0.57_PIDETES2 Field Survey b 7647\ owtehanla\BYE4ZRMO0 4yh Shoat

PART OF THE THIRD QUARTER OF
TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 12 W, PART OF THE
FOURTH QUARTER CF TOWNSHIF 2 N, RANGE 13 W,
AND PART OF LOT 1, FIRST RANGE, AND LOTS 1 & 2,
SECONG RANGE OF THE LTICKING LANC COMPANY SURVEY,
UNITED STATES MILITARY LANDS,
VILLAGE OF GRANVILLE AND CITY OF NEWARK
@ Arve gyrERmIsEs Lg, ﬂm LICKING COUNTY, OHIO
@) KATHLEEN F. HARTY NON-CONTIBUOUS, REMALNING FORTION

054-223872-00.000  OF PARCEL HQ. 020-041304-00.000
D54-22Y865~00,000 it NOT INCLUDED IN ACREAGE CALDUEATIONS)
. 1y

(3 STEPHEN M, KLEAA § JOYCE 4, KLEUA SN
R / asecharton”
ey LMt R
£ Y
\S

054-2i0528-06.000

(3) GAY ELLEN CLODFELTER 8 RAYWOND GENE CLODFELTER
054-215618-00,000

(5} TOO0 E, PANGIORN & CATUERINE N. PANGHORN
054-ZIETI-00.000

© JEFFRET R. OELOZIER & DEBORAN A. DELOZIER
054-21671~00 D!

(7Y WILLIS JENKINS
059-223 74850000
054-229752-00,066

@ GARY L, PIKE 8 CAROLE J. PIKE
DSAwEI0022~00 500

%) REDOJNGTON VILLACE LLC,
NO PARCEL NUMBER ASSIGHED

@2 crTy aF AEWARK, OHID
NO PARCEL. NUWBER ASSICNE

(@ NEWARK, T¥O LLC.
05£-0413F0-0/1. 000
O5E-045684-00.000 THP-2 A1

(D) JoRN A, LINDSEY FOURTH CUARTER
084-235 FI6-00.00 {GRANVILLE TWP.}
D54-225T14-00.000

({2 GAVID MARK FLINN & CANDY C. FLIW
D5¢23Z508~00.000

(D STEVEN b. CANNON & JENNIFER L. POSEY
OF4~Z28294-00.03
DF4~225394-00.00!

(19 THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOUNDATION
OlS~04252-02.000

(B RIMBERLY MISER 8 KARGL YAN RUKKLE
020-041I04~00.000
054-21710-0F. 081

(8 STATE OF OHfD
020-043844-00,000

(53 VILLAGE OF GRANYILLE, DAIO
NO PARCEL WMBER ASSIGNED

{8 VILLAGE OF CRANVILLE, OHIO
RO PARLEL NUMGER A5S(GNED

(80 oITY OF HEWARK, GHIO
WO PARCEL WUMBER ASSIGNED

(D) CHERRY VALLEY FAMRLY LIFE CENTER
DEG-G42864-00.001

(BB} THE TNOMAS J. EVANS FOLNOATION
DES-(49505~00.000

(D) THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOUNDATION

(5]

H,

D54-2ITHO 00,000 i
1Z0) THE THOMAS . EVANS FOUNDATION Fous i =
054-235244~00.021 rx
THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOUNDATION o | by & @D R
@ 054-233244-60,035 FIE e ﬁm.% ®
@ . a. KFgEs & SON Ine (R ey o #Ses Shaet 8 for
054-213244-00,03F ™ s et Ownorahip @ Eossment Do tail
3 BNT ECLUTIES LLC. 2ls mrw, e
0£4~213214-01.000 EFd TiP-2 Al
@3 THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOLNDATION mm S THIAD OLURTER
059-217074-00.000 Ed (NEWARK THF.}
G3 CITY OF NEWARE, ONID L

054~233535~00.000

G0 204 PATTERSON ROAD ILEC
054-2Y3214-02.00]

157 ELECTRIC EASEMENT
1o AEP

@ FRCA CHERRY YALLEY
FAMLL Y LIFE GENTER
EASEMENT DHIBSDZ0
JNET. MO, 201B0TOR00IIT!

58418,.08

APPROX, LIMITS
OF EX, DYERWEAD ELECTRIT
MSHONN CRAPHICALLY

NOT SURVEYED)

AEP BLAMKET EASEMENT
TO THE QWD PORER COMPANY

BATED A

AEP BLANKET E4SEMENT

TO THE DNID PONER COMPANY
@ FROM FRANK POSEP ® FROM CARL ROSEKOPF

EAS, ND. J-A4 - HAP NO, 83T

DATEG MARCH 25, {994

SHEET 7 EASEMENT DESCRIFTION AND NUMBER

10¢ ELECTRIC EASEMENT
(@ TO OHIO POWER COMPANY
INST. NG, 20IED5DS0D0ATS2

RECIPROCAL E2SEMENT AGREEMENT

@ GETHEEN NEWARK ONE, LLC AND MEWARK THO, LLC
INST, NO. 20/5I0120021973
ACCESS AND UTILITY RICKTS

10° CAS DISTRIGUTION EASEMENT
© 70 TNE ENERGY COOPERATIVE
NST. NO. F0080HIS00II5TY

10? GAS DISTRIGUTON EASEMENT
@ IO TME ENERGF COOPERATIVE
INST. NO. 2008052400/4TE5

10° CAS DISTAIBUTION EASCMENT
(& 7O _THE ENERGY CODPERATIVE
1NST. RO, Z60808IS002354Y

. _ PIPE LINE EASEMENT
@) 70 ORIO RIVER PIPE LINE, LLE
ST, NO. 2004D7050004453

PIPE LINE EASTMENT
@ 70 OHIC RIVER FIPE LINE COMPANY
0.8, &7, Pg. ST§

PIPE LINE EASEMENT
@ TO ONIO RIVER PIPE LINE COMPANY
D5, £22, Fy. 648

PIVE | INE EASEMENT
@ o 0HI0 RIVER PIFE LINE COMPANY
D.B, 822, Py. 6M

UTILITY EASEHENT
@ 7O CHERRY JACK LIM{TED PARTKERSHIP
O.R, 46T, Py, 4!

POWER LINE EASEWENT TO
@) GNIC POKER BaWPANY
OH. 494, P, T7X

POWER LINE EASEMENT
@ TO OHIC FOWER COMPANY
O.F. 436, Pg. 9i2

@ RECIPROCAL UTILITY EASEMENT
INST. NQ. Z005I0040031385

STORY SEIFER SASEMENT
@ TO CHERRY JACK LiMiTED PARTHERSHIR
0.8, 445, Py. 560

@) ALLESS EASEMENT
0-A. 437, Pg. 4!

] POWER LINE EASCMENT
TO GHIO PONER COMPANT
INST, NO. 2006060100162

@mmnam:azh_._.hk:m__um_mﬁ
TO THE CiTT OF NEWARK
0.k, 318, Pyg. 204

AEP BLANKET EASEMENT

TO THE ONID PONER COMPANY
©) FROM NANEY 1, SHOHMAN

ELS. MO, T~ MAP NO. BST

DATED g M, 1928

AEF BLANKET EASEMENT

TD THE DHIC PORER COMPANY
(5 FROM MARY ELMid JEWETT

EAS. MO, E = MAP MO, 533

DATED JUNE 1), 192§

AEP BLANKET EASEMENT
7O THE OHID PORER COMPANY

OM 4.8. CLOVER @ oW LELIA i, JONES
. J-0 - MAP MO, B33 EA5, NO, 3-D - MAP NO. 59%
ARIL 10, 1958 QATED APRIL O, AS55

AEP BLANKET CASEMENT
{0 THE OMIQ POXER COMPANY

EAS. WO. 3-8 - MdP NO, 583
4 TED MARGH 25, 1934

A2V, Y] DATE DESCAIPTION

DATE COMPLETED
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OWNERSHIP NAME AND NUMBER
@ HILLLS c.%w%mﬁ%w&m.eu ago
250-225752-00.,000 PART OF THE THIRD QUARTER CF
@ GARY L, PIXE & CAROLE J. PIKE TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 12 W, PART OF THE
o bt et FOURTH QUARTER OF TOWNSHI® 2 N, RANGE 13 W, 4
© RO Lol Y EATE 5 asstonep AND PART OF LOT 1, FIRST RANGE, AND LOTS 18 2,
0 CITY OF NEWARK, ONIG SECOND RANGE OF THE LICKING LAND COMPANY SURVEY,
WO PARCEL NUKSE ASSTENED UNITED STATES MILITARY LANDS, N
@ v B, LIDSEY VILLAGE OF GRANVILLE AND CITY OF NEWARK

R LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

(@ DAVIO MARK FLIMN 8 CANDT C. FLINN
D54-233908-00.000

(@ STEVEN ¥, CANNON 8 JENNIFER L. POSEY
054-225294~00,000
054-228254-00.001

(8 THE THOMAS J, EYANS FOUNDATION
015-04ii62-02.000

(@) THE THOMAS J. EVANS FGUNDATION
055-045608-00.000

@ THE THOMAS . EVANS FOUNOATION
054-2ITHO-00 .000

(@D THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOUNDATION
084-231244-G0.021

1Zh THE THOMAS J. EVANS FOUNDATION
054~233249+60,035

GD . 4. KREBS & SO¥ IWC
D54-233244-00,037

&) BNT EQUITIES LLC,
054-233274-01.000

{3 IHE THOMES J. EVANS FOUNDATION
O54-2ITaT4-00, 000

&3 CITY OF NEWARE, OWID
054~233546706.060

204 PAYTERSGH ROAB LLE
® 054-233274-02.001 s

SHEET & 5,
EASEMENT DESCRIPTION AND NUMBER

ELECTRIC EASEMENT
@ 70 OH[O PONER COMPANY
IN5T. WO, Z00!D26TC003270

PIPE LINE CASEMENT
& 7O GHIO RIVER PIPE LINE, LLC . v
INST. NO. Z00403050D03453 Lo? &) Sacamd Ronge e
-
Wi TER LINE EASTMENT .
@ 70 THE CITY OF NCWARK Lot i, First Rangs!
JST. Mo, 200410010036752

EAM/TARY SERER EASEMENT
TO THE CITY OF NEBARK
INST. NO. 2084)00003673!

SANITARY TEWER EASCMENT
TO THE CITY OF WEWARK
JNST. NC. 20GG@50I0017 46!

GAS PIPELINE EASEMENT
TO NATIOMAL GAS & OiL CODPERATIVE
IKST. NO. 2004i60T0035444

EAMNITARY SEWER SASERMENT
7O THE DITY OF NEWARK
ANST. MO, 2000060i00/T452

POLE LIME EASEMENT
TO THE CHIO PORER COMPANY
0.8, J62, Fg. 546

HORIZONT AL
SCALE It FEEY

0

i

71 1O,
B7642

EASEMENT DETAIL

— THWP-2,/-13
THIRD OUARTER
\INE|
kot

f

FOURTH QUART
GRANVILLE 4TWPE:?

HARK THE)

TiP-2,8-12

R EGe
TRS
AR
ans

PROPERTY MAP

APPROX, LOMITS
OF EX. OVERMEAD ELECTRIC
BIHOWY CRAPAICALLY

WNOT SURVEYED)

2 8 0 89 @

LIC-THORNWOOD
CROSSING

PIPE LINE EASEMENT. 3
D 70 CHIO RIVER PIFE LINE COMPANY mw -
0.3, 817, Py. 578 E=n 82,
Skl 5B T PONER LINE EASEMENT
@ CITE OF NRARK S B @ T0.OHIO FoNER ColPANY
INST. NO, 200407040024804 =51 SEy AND ALERIEAN ELECTRIC POMER
WNW._ SES INST, §O. Z01705080005453
@ CITY OF wEWARK SER SES
INST. NO. 2004083002347T oy 53 COMMUNICA TTONS BLANKET EASEMENT 8 \ 38
1 @ TO SPECTRLE MIiD-AMERICA, 11T
SEWER EASEMENT INST. 0. 201912040025590
@ TO THE CITY OF NEWARK
0.8. 857, Pg. I REY.BY| DATE DESCRIFTION
DATE ECWPLETED




PATE COMPLETED

GRANTEE: AL RIGHT OF WAY AGOUIRED (N THE NAME OF g
NET RESIDUE = RECORD AREA ~ TOTAL FRO « NET TAKE THE CITY OF NEWARK UMLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, B
3 [~]
ALL AREAS IN ACRES £ 3
- 4 =
PARCEL] BHEET AUDITOR'S RECORD| TGTAL | GROSS |P.R.O.IN]| HET BTRUC- NET RESIDUE TYFE AS ACOUIRED
o . OWNERS RECORD FRACEL AREA | PR.O, | TAKE | TAKE | TAKE |TURE | LEFT | BIGHT | FUNHE REMARKS BOCK | PAGE m w
0-#T_| NEWARK THO LLC 23,24 INST. NO. 2017070024020 | D36-gRBT0-01.000 | 4.650 0000 0.000 | 2.000 1,435 STATES _| CONSTAULT ROADWAT AND GRAINAGE
056-045664-00.000 | 1,500 o4 | 0.07¢ | 6.034 1.396 FEDERAL | 5 TREES TO GE REMOVED . N
TOTaL 6,150 0004 | G.070 | 0,034 5,850 2 ot
- O
E M
@
€ m
g%
g
¥ 5
=
bid
g.E,
i3 Bl B
B
3 >
& <
g =
& w
E| J2-#L_| DAVID MARK FLINN & TANDY C. FLIWN J5-18 _|_INST. NO. Z0N07280013584 | 054-252508-00.000 | 0,052 () 0W30 | 0.052 | 0.036 | 0022 | VES STATE” | CONSTRUCT ROADWAY, BRIDCE, o
& D54-232908-00.000. 0.060 1487 | 0.000 | 1.467° FEGERAL | AND ORAINAEE
5 TOTAL 7.630 153§ | 0.030 | 1508 EXCESS LAND CREATED BY PROJECT REQUIREWENTS, I
: POTENTIAL UNECONOMIC REMNART - T
4 COWLD WOT FIELD VERIFY GNSITE WEAL/SEPTIC W
H TOTAL TAKE <z
E| GoHLT | STEVEN 7. CaNaH & JENNFER L, FOsET  |omaar s O.f. 280, PG. 243 D54-225254-00.000 | 1169 o) | 0,076 | 0364 | 0,098 | 0.298 | YES STATEZ | CONSTRUCT ROADWAY, BRIDCE, = L
q D.. 307, PG. 655 UE4-226294-00.001 | 1327 (c7 | 0.225 | 0,208 | 0.055 | 0.i43 FEDERAL | AND ORAINAGE = =
& TOTAL 2.996 2 | 0,301 0577 7,147 0.431 EXCESS LANG CREATED DY PROJECT REGUIREMENTS. =] =
i POTENTIAL UNECONCMIC REMNANT. %] o
f{ WERTW 1718 054-220294~00.000 0.85. | 0.000 | 0.)89 o
5 -
e
S B9 15382128 054-228294-00.000 0.076 | 0817 | 0.0060 | 0.8 STATES | CONSTRUCT ROADWAY, BRIGGE, a
% 054-226299-00,001 0.225 .08 7160 0.954 FEDERAL | AND DRAINAGE. a
H TOTAL 0.30! 1.735 0.i60. | 1573 0,304 ACRES OF TAKE ENCUMBERED 8 <
@ EXISTING UTILITY GASGMENTS
2 TOTAL TARE L
g o]
4 T-5K | THG THOWAS J EVANS FOUNDATION, T8, T2R 7.8. 405, PG, 018 GR-ONZ62-02.000 | 2,880 0,673 055 | G.000 | 6.5 STATES | CONSTRUCT ROADWAY, BRIGGE,
Z FEDERAL | AND DRATAGE [a)
2 28,575 DEED ACREAGE. o
g 0.003 ALRES OF TAKE ENCUMBERED BY.
& EXISTING UTILITY EAGEMENTS W o
;
B 5 WL | KIMBERLY HISER & KAFQL VAR RUNELE 720 _| (NST. M. 2UIGGIC00IZITY | 020-04004-09,000 | 5.029 fc) | 0.000 | 2483 | 0,000 | .83 4.035 2,506 | STATE, | CONSTRULT ROADWAY, BRIDGE, > m
& OS9-Z710-01.09] | 0.901tcd | 0,000 | 6.006 | 6.000 | 0.000 ©.000 | 0.401 | FEGERAL AN ORAINAGE w
& TOTAL 9.425 (e} | 0.000 | 2,983 | 0.000 | Z.483 4.035 | 2.807 0_i7) ACRES OF JAKE ENCUMBERED BY 0 o
; "EXTSTING UTILITY EASEMENTS o] o
5 NET_RESIOUE FICHT OF C.R. 28 T pet
o
w LEGEND: ﬁ_u
WD = WARRANTY DEED NOTE: ALL TEMPORARY PARCELS TO
g ¥i = FEE SIMPLE WITH LIM[TATION OF ACCESS BE OF 3¢ MONTH DURATION. fc) = CALCULATED AREA —_
El sK = STANDARD MIGHEAY EASTMENT -
i CH = CHANNEL EASEMENT
2 T = TENFORARY NOTE:  UMDER NO CIRCUWSTANCES ARE TEMFORARY u DENOTES RIGHT OF WAY ENCROACHMENT 0 \ 38
kY EASEMENTS TO BE USED FOR STCORAGE OF AEY. BY] DATE DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT BY THE CONTRAGTOR -
= UNLESS NOTED OTHEEWISE. FIELD REVIEW BY DATE:
g y GWNERSHIP VERIFIED BY DATE
&
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PART OF THE THIRD QUARTER OF
TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 12 W, AND FOURTH GUARTER
CF TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 13 W, PART CF
LCT 1, FIRST RANGE, AND LOTS 1 & 2, SECOND RANGE,
CF THE LICKING LAND COMPANY SURVEY,
UNITED STATES MILITARY LANDS,

VILLAGE OF GRANYILLE AND CITY OF NEWARK
LICKING COUNTY, OHIO
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RIGHT OF WAY BOUNDARY SHEET
STA. 44+00 TO STA.48+00
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BEARTNE. DISTRAE
TLHD| N 85° EX AT 491.10°
P OZ O [T7E | 454.0%
07 o8 T°£| /M7
M-5H| N 22 08" 231,757
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COURSES BEGIN FROM SE CORNER
hﬂwﬂnﬁ LOT I, SECOND RANGE

LIC-THORNWQQD
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FOR CXSTING CASEWENTS, SEE FROPERTY MAP (SHEET 71

AND CORRESFONDING TORG SKEET (SNEET 137

REV. EY| DATHE BESCRIFILONR
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[
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DATE COMPLETED



PART OF THE THIRD QUARTER OF
TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 12 W, AND FCURTH QUARTER

OF TOWNSHIP 2 N, RANGE 13 W, PART OF =
£.0T 1, FIRST RANGE,AND LOTS ' & 2, SECOND RANGE, ' o
OF THE LICKING LAND COMPANY SURYEY, . =
UNITED STATES MILITARY LANDS, 7 o 8=
VILLAGE OF GRANVILLE AND CITY OF NEWARK " _ @ By
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-66

BY:

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE THE REAL ESTATE KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 054-228294-00.000 AND PARCEL # 054-228294-00.001, NEWARK, LICKING
COUNTY, FOR MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THORNWOOD CROSSING WITHIN
THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO
THE OWNER OF SUCH LANDS AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 163 authorizes a public agency to appropriate property
or a portion thereof for public use; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 719 authorizes a municipal corporation to appropriate
property for opening, widening, straightening, changing the grade of, and extending streets as
well as the construction or operation of streets; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04 requires the legislative authority of a municipal
corporation when it is deemed necessary to appropriate property to pass a resolution declaring
such intent, defining the purpose of the appropriation and setting forth a property description of
the land and the estate or interest desired to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 719.05 only requires one reading of the Resolution required by
Ohio Revised Code Section 719.04; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 719.05 further requires the Mayor, upon passage of the
Resolution to cause written notice to be given to the owner or agent of, person in possession of
or person having an interest of record in, every piece of property sought to be appropriated; and,

WHEREAS, this Council recognizes the necessity for maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing; and,

WHEREAS, this Council also recognizes the necessity for the appropriation of the property
described as in Exhibit A attached hereto for the purposes of maintenance and improvements to
Thornwood Crossing, such property presently owned by Steven and Jennifer Cannon, fka
Jennifer Posey; and

WHEREAS, it is immediately necessary to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the City of Newark, Ohio, to commence appropriation of the real estate described in
Exhibit A; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF
LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:



SECTION ONE: This Council, considering it a necessity, hereby declares its intention to
appropriate for the maintenance and improvements to Thornwood Crossing within the City of
Newark, Ohio, a fee simple interest in the premises as fully described in the attached Exhibit A,
the property now owned by Steven and Jennifer Cannon, fka Jennifer Posey.

SECTION TWO: The Mayor, by and through his designee, is authorized and directed to cause
written notice of the passage of this Resolution to be given to the owners of the property and/or
the structures thereon and occupants with a possessory interest in the same to be served and
returned in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION THREE: An emergency is declared to exist to preserve the health, safety and welfare
of the City of Newark inhabitants. Therefore, this Resolution shall be immediately effective
upon passage as provided in City of Newark Charter, Article 4.07.

Passed this day of , 2022,

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:
CLERK OF COUNCIL

DATE FILED WITH THE MAYOR:

DATE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR:

MAYOR

FORM APPROVED:

DIRECTOR OF LAW

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law at the request of the Division of Engineering.
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Rev. 04/2020

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER

Date o;,{rz ZZozz

Steven V. Cannon
Jennifer L. Cannon
2166 Reddington Road
Newark, Ohio 43053

Re: LIC-Thornwood Crossing
Parcel Number: 13
Interest Acquired: WLI1, WL2 & WD

THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACOUIRE

TCOG:  Steven V. Cannon
Jennifer L. Cannon

The City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio needs your property for a highway project identified
as LIC-Thornwood Crossing and will need to acquire the following from you:

Parcel 13 WL is a Warranty Deed with Reservation of access. This means fee simple title is
being acquiired, including limitation of access.

Ohio law authorizes Cily of Newark, Licking County, Ohio to obtain Parcel 13 WL1, WL2 &
WD [rom your property for the public purpose of a highway project. The legal description of
your property that City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio needs for the highway project is set out
in the Good Faith Offer that is included with this Notice of Intent o Acquire, that legal
description is referred to as Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire is City of Newark, Licking
County, Ohio determination of the fair market value of your property. This fair market value
(FMV) is what a willing buyer who is under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller who is
under no compulsion to sell would value your property on the open market.

You will have a minimum of 30 days from the time you receive the Good Faith Offer included
with this Notice of Intent to Acquire to accept or reject the offer. We are available to discuss the
offer with you at any time. If you reject the offer or we are unable to come to an agreement, we
may have to exercise our eminent domain authority to appropriate your property. This will

require a court procedure. In a court proceeding, you may disagree with whether our offer I

reflects the fair market value of the property.
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HERE IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY PROTECTED
RIGHTS:

1.

By law, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is required to make a good faith effort to
purchase Parcel 13 WL1, WL2 & WD1, WL2 & WD.

We are 1o provide you with a written offer and the appraisal or valuation upon which we
base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the approved fair market
value estimate of the property needed for the project. This compensation is based on the
valuation of your property by qualified real estate personnel who have analyzed current
market data. Their valuation work has been reviewed by a preapproved review appraiser
prior to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio establishing its fair market value estimate
for your property needed for the projeet.

You do not have to accept this offer and City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio is not
required to agree to your demands.

You are to be provided a copy of the valuation document during the first negotiation visit
by an agent of City ol Newark, Licking County, Ohio.

You are to be provided with pertinent parts of the highway plans which are:

Summary Sheet, Detail Sheet, Cross Section Sheet, Right of way Plan Sheets

The Plan Letier Attachment included with the Good Faith Offer attached to this Notice
Of Intent To Acquire describes the interest in the real property that is to be acquired from
you, the description and location of the real property to be acquired, and any
improvements such as buildings or structures situaled on the property to be acquired, if
any,

You will be provided with a booklet entitled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”. This
booklet briefly explains the acquisition process and your rights in this process.

You have the right to seek the advice of an attorney, real estate appraiser, or any other
person of your choice in this matter,

You have the right to object to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio decision io acquire
your property by writing, within ten business days of receiving this notice, to:

David Rhodes
Director of Public Services
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio
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10.

11.

13.

14.

15.

The Director of Public Services has the discretion to veto this project, and if he does, it
will not proceed.

If you do not accept this offer, and we cannot come to an agreement on the acquisition of
Parcel 13 WL1, WL2 & WD1, WL2 & WD, City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio has
the right to file suit to acquire Parcel 13 WL, WL2 & WD1, WL2 & WD by eminent
domain in the county in which the property 1s located. This action, referred to as an
“appropriation proceeding™ ensurcs your rights will be fully protected while at the same
time allowing the construction of the highway project to proceed for the benefit of all.

When filing the appropriation, the City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio will deposit the
value of the property sought to be acquired with the court. At that time, City of Newark,
Licking County, Ohio gains the right to enter upon and use the property acquired subject
to Section 163.06 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code. If you agree to accept the deposited
money as full payment, the appropriation case will be closed.

- If yowrare not satisfied with the amount of the déposit, you must file an answer with the

court in the manner and within the time specified in the summons which is served upon
you by the court. Once the answer is filed, you may apply to the court to withdraw the
deposited money, subject to the rights of any other parties having an interest in the
property. Withdrawing your share of the deposit does not interfere with your right to
liave a jury determine the FMV of your property. Interest will not accrue on any money
deposited under this procedure. Ifthe money withdrawn under this procedure should
excecd the final award, the owner will be required to return the excess payment.

As part of your answer you may request a trial by jury. After a trial, a jury will decide
the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the damage that
is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages permitied by law, which
could either exceed or be less than our offer. At the trial you may testify and present
evidence as to the value of your property.

If your property qualifies as an “Agricultural Use™ as defined under ORC 163.21 (C)(2),
and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of City of Newark, Licking
County, Ohio final offer as determined by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney
fees and other litigation costs.

You also have the right 1o request that the issue of the value of your property be
submitted to nonbinding mediation. You must submit your written request for mediation
to the court within ten business days after you file your answer. 1f a settlement is not
reached at mediation, the maiter will proceed to a jury valuation trial.
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THE GOOD FAITH OFFER

The amount offered to you in good faith as just compensation for the acquisition of Parcel 13,
WL, of Project LIC-Thornwood Crossing is:

Real Property To Be Acquired $210,000.00

Damages To Your Property Which Is Not Acquired
Temporary Construction Easement

Total Good Faith Offer $210,000.00

Tenant-owned improvements, if any, are to be identified in this Good Faith Otfer, and if there
are any such improvements, the amount offered to you does not include compensation for these
improvements. None.

Your property may be encumbered with a morigage lien as security for a loan. 1t is possible that
City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may conclude this acquisition of property without
obtaining a partial release of such mortgage lien from your lender. In that event, you as the
borrower and grantor of the mortgage lien should consult your loan and mortgage documents
concerning possible requirements to apply proceeds from a public acquisition te your
outstanding loan balance or contact your lender about responsibilities and obligations when part
of your property is acquired for public use.

While City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio may not provide legal advice, we will make all
efforts to answer questions you have concerning this process and provide any copies of the law
or our records that you may need to fully understand your rights, the project, and the process. If
you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact us at:

City of Newark, Licking County, QOhio

J acg,B{ Hu}?ﬁas onbehalf of James R. Howard
Agent for Herffage Land Services

Heritage Land Services, Inc. for The City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio

4150 Tuller Rd. Suite 214

Dublin, Ohio 43017

614-918-2985 or Jhowardi@wearehls.com
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
OF
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER

Re: LIC-Thornwood Crossing
Parcel Number: 13
Interest Acquired:  WL1, WL2 & WD

Each of the undersigned acknowledges that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Acquire
and Good Faith Offer was delivered to the undersigned by City of Newark, Licking County,
Ohio. This Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer
does NOT indicate or imply in any way that the undersigned has waived or will waive any
objections the undersigned might have. to City of Newark, Licking County, Ohio efforts to
acquire the undersigned’s property. Furthermore, the undersigned’s signature on this
Acknowledgment of Receipt ol'Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer does NOT
indicate or imply in any way that the undersigned has accepted orf W1Il -accept any of the terms,
- provision-or conditions set out in this Good Faith Offer.

Mhae nat b Swn Jhis date

(Owner’s signature¥ (Date)

(Print owner’s name)

Owner’s signature} Date
g

(Print owner’s name)
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PLAN LETTER ATTACHMENT

LIC-Thornwood Crossing
PARCEL-13WL

Date of offer; |/ / il / folZ
F

To avoid any misunderstanding as to the work to be done, you are being furnished
this plan letter attachment and 2 print of the right of way plan sheets applicable to your
parcel and associated construction plan sheets, if applicable. The following explains the
type of acquisition and what to look for on the plans provided. Changes to the plan required
by engineering revisions or as agreed to in negotiations will be documented in writing by
the City of Newark.

" The project description involves the construction of a two - lane roundabout at the
intersection of Thomwood Drive, Thomwood Crossing, River Road, and Reddington
Road with Construction of Bridge over Racoon Creek, Additional improverments include
profile adjustment, culvert, storm sewer, signals. lighting, driveways, and traffic control
devices,

The real property needed for the LIC-Thornwood Crossing project requires the
acquisition of only a part of your property. The agency needs to acquire from you Parcels
13 WL. The acquisition is further explained as follows.

PARCEL 13WL

WL is defined as Warranty Deed with Limitation of Access. You will notice that the
WL-1 area is shaded in green on the provided Right of Way Topo & Boundary sheet
numbers 10, 15-16 of 27-28. The entire WL area contains 2.496 acres gross as shown on
the Summary Sheet. This area is needed for the proposed roundabout. This parcel will be
purchased and transferred into the name of The City of Newark at no cost to the property
OWNeET.

Please note that the subject property includes a Present Road Occupied (PRO) area which
is already encumbered by an existing highway easement measuring 0.301 aeres.

This parcel is a total take and there will be no residue.

Struetures. Improvements and Tenant-Owned lmprovements
Single Family Residence & garage

Drives
This parcel will have no drive in the after situation it's a total purchase.
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New Pavement/Grade/Swale

Enclosed are the plan and profile sheets, #70-72 which reflect the existing and proposed
grade elevations of the ground/roadway along the proposed acquisition area. Dashed lines
are the existing ground with the solid lines being the proposed. In general, the arca of
your property is in 4°-6" “Cut”. The property is being purchased in total so there will be
no residue.

Cross-Section Sheets #92-96 show the existing and proposed road widths from an End
View. These sheets show the slopes for the new Roadway will be mostly 3 to 1.

Drainage
The proposed roundabout will be installed along Reddington Rd., and Thomwood Dr.
Appropriate slopes and ditches will be installed along the project to assist in drainage.

Fencing
NA

Items that will have to be moved or destroved.
None

Field Tiles

The City of Newark has made every effort to locate field tiles within the limits of the new
right of way and to provide outlets for these tiles. However, since field tiles are
underground installations, with their location difficult to establish, we do not guarantee
that every tile has been located. For this reason, it is requested that you advise us of the
location of any tile omitted from the plans. By doing this. you will be assured that
provisions will be made on the plans for a re-connection if it is destroyed during
construction.

(ras. Oil and/or Water Lines
We would appreciate being advised as to the location and ownership of any gas, water, or
oil lines which might appear on the plans.

Sanitary Sewage Outlets
State and County health laws do not permit sanitary sewage to cutlet into roadside
drainage systems.

Cost to Cure [tems
N/A

Encroachments
N/IA
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Miscellaneous

Please be advised that after this acquisition is completed, no improvements, including
fencing, may be placed in the new permanent right of way without a written permit from
the City of Newark,
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PARCEL 13-WD
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
ALLU RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,

reserves all existing rights of fingress and cgress to and from-any residual-area (as-used -herein, -~ -

the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the masculine include the
ferninine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows}

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of the
Third Quarter of Newark Township {Township 2-N, Range 12-W), United States Military Lands,
also known as being part of the property conveyed to Steven V. Cannon and Jennifer L. Posey by
QOfficial Record 280, Page 243 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County
Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228204-00.000) and by Official Record 307, Pape 659 of the
Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Audilor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-
00.001), being Parcel 13-WD on both sides of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of
Township Road 131 (*Reddinglon Road” Right-of-Way Variable) and on the right side of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Thornwood Crossing (Right-of-Way Variable) as shown
on the City of Newark Right-of~-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642)
and being more particularly described as foliows;

Beginning for Reference at an Iron Pin Set in 2 Monument Box at the southeast corner of Lot 1,
Second Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville Township
(Township 2-N, Range 13-W), said point being the northeast comer of Lot 1, First Range of said
Fourth Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark
Township, a southeast comer of the properly conveyed to Johm R. Lindsey by Official Record
150, Page 707 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-225744-00.000), and in the westerly line of the property conveyed to the City of
Newark by Instrurnent Number 200410110036733 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (No
Licking County Auditor's Parcel Number Assigned), said point also being in the intersection of
the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road [31 (*River Road,” Existing Right-
of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of~Way of Township Road 134
(“Thornwood Drive,” Existing Right-of-Way 60 feet), said interseciion being Station 143+35.00
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of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98.80 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thormwood Drive and 10.29 feet right of Station
45+79.40 of the proposzed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive;

Thence along said westerly line of Third Quarter of Newark Township, the easterly line of said
Lot 1, Second Range, an easterly line of said Lindsey property, said westerly line of City of
Newark property, and the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Drive, and
partially ccincident with an easterly line of the property conveyed to David Mark Flinn and
Candy C. Flinn by Instrument Number 201107280013884 of the Licking County Recorder’s
Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-232908-00.000), North 02 degrees 08
- minutes 17-secands East, 401:20 feet to an Tron Pin Capped “FBA® Found in the intersection of -
the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and the existing centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road (Existing Right-of-Way 66 feet), said point being a
southerly corner of said Flinn property, and the northwest corner of said City of Newark
property, said point also being Station 206-+00.00 of the existing centerline of said Thomwood
Drive and Sifation 101+64.85 of the existing cenlcrline of said Reddington Road and 8.62 feet
left of Stationr 101-+45.59 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road;

Thence along the existing centetline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road, the northerly
line of said City of Newark property, the southerly line of said Flinn property, and the southerly
line of said Cannon, North 89 degrees 40 minutes 14 seconds East, 220.62 feet (passing over
the intersection of the existing centerling of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road with the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of sald Reddington Road, said intersection being Station
102+16.84 of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and Station
101+97.55 of the proposcd centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road) to a point in the
southerly line of said Cannon property (Pareel Number 054-228294-00.001), said point also
being 12.61 feet right of Station 103+68.55 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said
Reddington Road and Station 103+85.47 of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said
Reddington Road, said point also being the True Place of Beginning for the parcel herein
described:

Thence crossing said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294.00.001), North 04 degrees
50 mjnutes 42 seconds East, 77.61 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 65.00 feet lefl of
Station 103+68.55 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road;

Thence crossing said Cannon property, North 71 degrees 27 minutes 52 seeonds West, 233.58
feet to an Iron Pin Set on the westerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294~
00.000), said point being on an easterly ling of said Lindsey property, and being on the easterly
line of said Lot 1, Second Range and the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark
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Township, sald point being 140.00 feet right of Station 51+51.97 of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

Thence along the westerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000),
the easterly line of said Lindssy property, the casterly line of said Lot 1, Second Range, and the
westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark Township, North 02 degrees 08 minutes 17
seconds East, 170.14 feet to an Tron Pin Set, said point being 131.10 feel right of Station
54+00.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Crussing;

Thence crossing said Cannon property, North 64 degrees 20 minutes 34 seconds East, 113,87
- feet to an Tron-Pin-Set, said point being in the northeasterly. line of said.Cannan property, in the
southwesterly line of the property conveyed to The Thomas J. Evans Foundation by Deed Book
809, Page 1018 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 019-041262-02.000), said point also being 160.00 feet right of Station 55+82.49 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

Thence along said northeasterly line of Cannon property, and southwesterly line of said Thomas
I. Evans Foundation property, being a curve to the left, non-tangent to the previous course,
having the following curve elements: Radius; 4912.49 feel; Delta: 05 degrees 58 minutes 47
seconds; Chord: 512.46 feet bearing South 43 degrees 51 mimates 49 seconds East; an arc
distance of 512.70 feet (passing an Iron Pin Set 23.97 teet left of Station 103+85.30 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road), to a point being at Station
106+34.66 in the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road, said centerline
being the southerly line of said Cannon property, and the northerly line of said City of Newark
property, said point also being 5.86 feet right of Station 106+16.81 of the proposed centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road;

Thence along said existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road, the southerly
line of said Cannon property, and the northerly line of said City of Newark property, South 89
degrees 40 minutes 14 seconds West, 249.19 feet to the True Place of Beginning containing
1.735 acres, more or less, of which the Present Road Oceupies 0.160 acres, more or less, of
which 0,617 acres, more or less is contained within Licking County Anditor’s Parcel Number
054-228294-00.000, and of which 1.118 acres, more or less, is contained within Licking County
Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.001,

Subject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record.

All Iron Ping Set are 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforcing Rod with a 2” Aluminum Cap Stamped
"CITY OF NEWARK /W PSNO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."
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The Gross Take from Licking County Auditar’s Parce] Number 054-228294-00.000 is 0.617
acres,
The P.R.0, in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000 is 0.000

ACIeEs.

The Grass Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.001 is 1.118

acres.

The P.R.O. in Take from L lcklng County Auditor's Parcel Number 054-228294-00.001 [s 0.160

- AGTES

Bearings shown bereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NADB3(2011) and are intended to be used only to determine angles.

Address: 2166 Reddington Road Newark, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D). Smart, P.8, 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements performed
by Smart Services, [n¢. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.8. 7611.
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PARCEL 13-WL1
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING ‘
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
INCLUDING LIMITATION OF ACCESS
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns forever, ate hereby
divested of any and all abutter’s rights, including aceess rights in, over and to the within
described real estate, including such rights with respeet to any highway facility constructed
thereon (as used herein, the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the
masculine include the feminine or neuter).

[Suvveyor’s description of the premjses fallows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of the
Third Quarter of Newark Township (Township 2-N, Range 12-W), United States Military Lands,
also known as being part of the property conveyed to Steven V. Cannon and Jennifer L. Posey by
Official Record 280, Page 243 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County
Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000) and by Official Record 307, Page 659 of the
Licking County Recorder’s Offiee (Lieking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-
00.001), being Parcel 13-WL on both sides of the proposed eenterline of Right-of-Way of
Township Road 131 (“Reddington Road” Right-of-Way Variable) and on the right side of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Thornwood Crossing (Right-of-Way Vatiable) as shown
on the City of Newark Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642)
and being more particulatly described as follows:

Beginning for Reference at an Iron Pin Set in a Monument Box at the southeast cotner of Lot 1,
Second Range, Licking Land Company Sutvey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville Township
(Township 2-N, Range 13-W), said point being the northeast corner of Lot 1, First Range of said
Fourth Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark
Township, a southeast corner of the propesty eonveyed to John R, Lindsey by Official Record
150, Page 707 of the Licking County Reeorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-225744-00.000), and in the westerly line of the property conveyed to the City of
Newark by [nstrument Number 200410110036733 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (No
Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number Assigned), said point also being in the intersection of
the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road,” Existing Right-
of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 134
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(“Thornwood Drtive,” Existing Right-of-Way 60 feet), said intersection heing Station 143+35.00
of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98.80 of the
existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and 10.29 feet right of Station
45+79.40 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive;

Thence along said westerly line of Third Quarter of Newark Township, the eastetly line of said
Lot 1, Second Range, an easterly line of said Lindsey property, said westerly line of the City of
Newark property, and the existing centerline of Righ{-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive, and
partially coincident with an easterly line of the property conveyed to David Mark Flihn and
Candy C. Flinn by Instrument Number 201107280013884 of the Licking County Recorder’s
Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-232908-00,000), North 02 degrees 08
minutes 17 seconds East, 401.20 feet to an Iron Pin Capped “FBA” Found in the intersection of
the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and the existing centerline of
Right-of~Way of saild Reddington Road (Existing Right-of-Way 66 feet), said point being a
southerly cotner of sald Flinn property, and the northwest corner of said Clty of Newark
property, sald point also being Station 206+00,00 of the existing centerline of said Thomwood
Drive and Station 101+64.85 of the existing centetline of said Reddington Road and 8.62 feet
left of Station 101+45.59 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road;

Thence along the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road, the northerly
line of said City of Newark property, the southerly line of said Flinn property, and the southerly
line of said Cannon, North 89 degrees 40 minutes 14 seconds East, 20.07 feet to a point, sajd
point being a southwest corner of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000),
said point being a southeast comer of said Flimm property, said point also being Station
101+484,92 of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and 6,20 feet left
of Station 10]1+65,94 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road, said
point also being the True Place of Beginning for the parcel herein described;

_ Thence along a westerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel Nurnber 054-228294-00.000), and
an easterly line of said Flinn property, North 11 degrees 24 minutes 49 scconds West, 48,50
feet to a point, said point being & westerly corner of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-
228294-00,000), said point being an easterly corner of said Flinn property, said point also being
54,65 feet left of Station 101+63.45 of the proposed centerlive of Right-of-Way of said
Reddington Road and 149,58 feet right of Station 50+65.49 of the proposed centerline of Right-
of-Way of said Thormwood Crossing;

Thence along a westerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294-00,000), and
an easterly line of said Flinn property, North 28 degrees 15 minutes 19 seconds West, 17.17
feet to a point, said point being a westerly corner of said Cannon property, a corner of said
Lindsey property, in an easterly line of said Flino property, and in the westerly line of said Third
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Quarter of Newark Township, said point also being 70.74 feet left of Station 101+56.18 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and 140.10 feet right of Station
50+79.80 of the proposed centetline of Right-of-Way of said Thorawood Crossing;

Thence along the westerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000),
and ao easterly line of said Lindsey property, said westerly line of Thitd Quarter of Newark
Township, and the easterly line of said Lot 1, Second Raage, North 02 degrees 08 minutes 17
seconds East, 90.14 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point also being 140.00 feet right of Station
51+51.97 of the proposed centetiine of Right-of-Way of said Thomwood Crossing;

Thence crossing said Cannon -property, South 71 degrees 27 minutes 52 seconds East, 233,58
feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 65,00 feet left of Station 103-+68.55 of the proposed
centetline of Right-of- Way of said Reddington Road;

Thence continving crossing said Cannon property, South 04 deprees 50 minutes 42 seconds
West, 77.61 feet to a point being at Station 103+85.47 in the existing centerline of Right-of-Way
of Reddington Road, said centerline being the southerly line of said Cannon property (Parcel
Number 054-228294-00,001), and the northerly line of said City of Newark property, said point
also being 12.61 feet right of Station 103+68.55 of the proposed centetline of Right—of-Way of
said Reddington Road, ;

Thence along said existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddiogton Road, the southerly
line of said Cannon property, and the northerly line of said City of Newark property, South 89
degrees 40 minutes 14 seconds West, 200.55 feet (passing over the intersection of existing
centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and the proposed centerline of Right-of-
Way of sald Reddington Road, said intersection being Station 102+16,84 of the existing
centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road and Station 101+97.55 of the proposed
centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road) to the True Place of Beginning,
contajning 0.572 acres, more or less, of which the present road occupies 0.141 acres, more or
less, of which 0.364 actes is contained within Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054~
228294-00.000 and of which 0.208 acres is contained within Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-228294-00.001.

Subject to any and all easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record.

All Tron Pins Set are 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforcing Rod with a 2” Aluminum Cap Stamped
"CITY OF NEWARK R/W  PSNO, 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000 is 0.364
acres,
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. The P.R.O. in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000 is 0.076
acres, _

The Gross Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.001 is 0.208
- agres.

The P.R.O. in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.001 is 0.065
acres, :

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NADE3(2011) and are intended to be nsed only to determine angles,

Address: 2166 Reddington Road Newark, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Setvices, Inc. in February 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S, 7611 and is based upoti actual field measurements performed
by Smatt Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D, Smart, P.S. 7611.
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Ver. Date  4/12/2021 PID 87642

PARCEL 13-WL2
LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMFLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
INCLUDING LIMITATION OF ACCESS
IN THE NAME AND ¥OR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

Grantor/Owner, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns forever, are hereby
divested of any and all abutter’s rights, including access rights in, over and to the within
described real estate, including such rights with respect to any highway facility constructed
thereon (as used herein, the expression “Grantor/Owner™ includes the plural, and words in the
masculine include the feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s deseription of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohlo, County of Licking, City of Newark, also known as being part of the
Third Quarter of Newark Township (Township 2-N, Range 12-W), United States Military Lands,
also known as being part of the property conveyed to Steven V. Cannot atd Jennifer L., Posey by
Official Record 280, Page 243 of the Licking County Recordet's Office (Licking County
Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000), being Parcel 13-WL1 on the right side of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of Thornwood Crossing (Right-of-Way Variahle) as shown
on the City of Newatk Right-of-Way Plans for LIC-THORNWOOD CROSSING (PID 87642)
and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning for Reference at an lron Pin Set in @ Monument Box at the southeast comer of Lot |,
Second Range, Licking Land Company Survey of the Fourth Quarter of Granville Township
(Township 2-N, Range 13-W), said point being the northeast corner of Lot 1, First Range of said
Fourth Quarter of Granville Township, in the westerly line of said Third Quarter of Newark
Township, a southeast cornex of the property conveyed to John R. Lindsey by Official Record
150, Page 707 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 054-225744-00.000), and in the westerly line of the property conveyed to the City of
Newark by Instrument Number 200410110036733 of the Licking County Recorder's Office (No
Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number Assigned), said point also being in the intersection of
the existing centetline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 131 (“River Road,” Existing Right-
of-Way 50 feet) with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of Township Road 134
(“Thorawood Drive,” Existing Right-of-Way 60 feet), said intersection being Station 143+35.00
of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said River Road and Station 201+98.80 of the
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existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive and 10.29 feet right of Station
45+79.40 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thothwood Drive;

Thence along said westerly line of Third Quarter of Newark Township, the easterly line of said
Lot 1, Second Range, pattially along an easterly line of said Lindsey property, partially along
sald westerly line of the City of Newark property, and partially along the existing centerline of
Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Drive, North 02 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds East, 724.30
feet to an Iron Pin Set in a westerly line of said Cannon property (passing an Iron Pin Capped
“FBA” Found in the intersection of the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood
Drive with the existing centerline of Right-of-Way of said Reddington Road) said point being
131.10 feet right of Stalion 54+00.00 of the proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said
Thornwood Crossing, sand point also being the True Place of Beginning for the parcel herein
described:

Thence along said westerly line of Third Quarter of Newark Township, the easterly line of said
Lot 1, Second Range, and an easterly line of said Lindsey property, Naorth 02 degrees 03
minutes 17 seconds East, 164.44 feet to an Iron Pin Set at a northerly corner of said Cannon
property, said point also being an emsterly corner of said Lindsey property, and in the
southwesterly line of the property conveyed to The Thomas J. Evans Foundation by Deed Book
809, Page 1018 of the Licking County Recorder’s Office (Licking County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 019-041262-02.000), said point also being 11,72 feet right of Station 55+58.87 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thornwood Crossing;

Thence along the northerly line of said Cannon property, and the southerly line of said Thomas J.

Byans Foundation property, being a curve to the left, non-tangent to the previous course, having
~ the following curve elements: Radius: 4912.49 feet; Delta: 01 deprecs 45 minutes 05 seconds;
Chord; 150,16 feet bearing South 39 degrees 59 minutes 53 seconds East; an are distance of
150.16 feet to an Iron Pin Set, said point being 160,00 fect right of Staﬁorf 55+82.49 of the
proposed centerline of Right-of-Way of said Thorawood Crossing;

Thence crossing said Cannon property, South 64 degrees 20 minutes 34 seconds West, 113.87
feet to the True Place of Beginning, containing 0.189 acres, more or less, all of which is
contained within Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000,

Subject to any and al] easements, rights-of-way, conditions and restrictions of record,

All Iron Ping Set are 3/4-Inch by 30-Inch Reinforeing Rod with a 2" Aluminum Cap Stamped
'CITY OF NEWARK R/W PSNO. 7611 SMART SERVICES, INC."
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The Gross Teke from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number (054-228294-00.000 is 0.189
a4cres,

The P.R.O, in Take from Licking County Auditor’s Parcel Number 054-228294-00.000 is 0.000
actes,

Bearings shown hereon are based upon the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NADS3({2011} and are intended to be used only to determine angles.

Address: 2166 Reddington Road Newark, Ohio 43055

This description was prepared by Smart Services, Inc. in February 2021 under the direct
supervision of Brian D, Stmart, P.S, 7611 and is based upon actual field measurements petformed
by Smart Services, Inc. in April, 2018 under the direct supervision of Brian D. Smart, P.S, 7611,
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